


















Receptor Medium Sample ID Sample Date Start Depth End Depth
Ecological BFGP-01A 3/16/01 0 0.17

BFGP-01B 3/19/01 0 0.17
BFGP-01C 3/20/01 0 0.17
BFGP-02A 3/16/01 0 0.17
BFGP-02B 3/15/01 0 0.17
BFGP-05 4/10/01 0 0.17
BFGP-06 4/11/01 0 0.17
BFGP-07 4/9/01 0 0.17
BFGP-08 4/9/01 0 0.17

BFGP-09A 3/29/01 0 0.17
BFGP-09B 3/29/01 0 0.17
BFGP-09C 3/30/01 0 0.17
BFGP-09E 10/27/05 0 0.5
BFGP-09E 10/27/05 0.5 1
BFGP-10 4/6/01 0 0.17
BFGP-11 4/6/01 0 0.17
BFGP-12 4/3/01 0 0.17

BFMW-01I 4/4/01 0 0.17
BFMW-02B 4/11/01 0 0.17
BFMW-03I 4/5/01 0 0.17
BFMW-04D 12/5/02 0 0.5
BFMW-04D 12/5/02 0.5 1
BFMW-04I 3/30/01 0 0.17
BFMW-05I 3/28/01 0 0.17
BFMW-06I 3/14/01 0 0.17
BFSED-01 5/8/01 0 0.5
BFSED-02 5/8/01 0 0.5
BFSS-01 12/10/02 0 0.5
BFSS-01 12/10/02 0.5 1
BFSS-02 12/9/02 0 0.5
BFSS-02 12/9/02 0.5 1
BFSS-03 12/12/02 0 0.5
BFSS-03 12/12/02 0.5 1
BFSS-05 12/16/02 0 0.5
BFSS-05 12/16/02 0.5 1
BFSS-06 12/16/02 0 0.5
BFSS-06 12/16/02 0.5 1
BFSS-07 12/11/02 0 0.5
BFSS-07 12/11/02 0.5 1
BFSS-08 12/16/02 0 0.5
BFSS-08 12/16/02 0.5 1
BFSS-09 12/11/02 0 0.5
BFSS-09 12/11/02 0.5 1
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Receptor Medium Sample ID Sample Date Start Depth End Depth

Table 1
Honeywell

Ballfield Site

Ecological and Human Health Screening - Soil, Ground Water, and Soil Gas Samples
Risk Assessment Screening

BFGP-01A 3/16/01 0 0.17
BFGP-01B 3/19/01 0 0.17
BFGP-01C 3/20/01 0 0.17
BFGP-02A 3/16/01 0 0.17
BFGP-02B 3/15/01 0 0.17
BFGP-05 4/10/01 0 0.17
BFGP-06 4/11/01 0 0.17
BFGP-07 4/9/01 0 0.17
BFGP-08 4/9/01 0 0.17

BFGP-09A 3/29/01 0 0.17
BFGP-09B 3/29/01 0 0.17
BFGP-09C 3/30/01 0 0.17
BFGP-09E 10/27/05 0 0.5
BFGP-09E 10/27/05 0 0.5
BFGP-10 4/6/01 0 0.17
BFGP-11 4/6/01 0 0.17
BFGP-12 4/3/01 0 0.17

BFMW-01I 4/4/01 0 0.17
BFMW-02B 4/11/01 0 0.17
BFMW-03I 4/5/01 0 0.17
BFMW-04D 12/5/02 0 0.5
BFMW-04I 3/30/01 0 0.17
BFMW-05I 3/28/01 0 0.17
BFMW-06I 3/14/01 0 0.17
BFSED-01 5/8/01 0 0.5
BFSED-02 5/8/01 0 0.5
BFSS-01 12/10/02 0 0.5
BFSS-02 12/9/02 0 0.5
BFSS-03 12/12/02 0 0.5
BFSS-05 12/16/02 0 0.5
BFSS-06 12/16/02 0 0.5
BFSS-07 12/11/02 0 0.5
BFSS-08 12/16/02 0 0.5
BFSS-09 12/11/02 0 0.5

Surface Soil 
(0 - 0.5 ft)

Human 
Health
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Receptor Medium Sample ID Sample Date Start Depth End Depth

Table 1
Honeywell

Ballfield Site

Ecological and Human Health Screening - Soil, Ground Water, and Soil Gas Samples
Risk Assessment Screening

BFGP-09E 10/27/05 0.5 1
BFMW-04D 12/5/02 0.5 1

BFSS-01 12/10/02 0.5 1
BFSS-02 12/9/02 0.5 1
BFSS-03 12/12/02 0.5 1
BFSS-05 12/16/02 0.5 1
BFSS-06 12/16/02 0.5 1
BFSS-07 12/11/02 0.5 1
BFSS-08 12/16/02 0.5 1
BFSS-09 12/11/02 0.5 1

BFTP-02B 3/14/01 8 10
BFTP-08 3/20/01 10 10

BFMW-07S 2/19/03 4 14
BFMW-07S 8/18/03 4 14
BFMW-07S 12/28/05 4 14
BFVI-01S 12/15/2005 8 8
BFVI-02S 12/15/2005 8 8
BFVI-03S 12/15/2005 8 8
BFVI-04S 12/15/2005 8 8
BFVI-05S 12/15/2005 8 8
BFVI-01D 12/15/2005 20 20
BFVI-02D 12/15/2005 20 20
BFVI-03D 12/15/2005 20 20
BFVI-04D 12/15/2005 20 20
BFVI-05D 12/15/2005 20 20

Subsurface Soil 
(0.5 - 10 ft)

Human 
Health

Shallow 
Groundwater

Shallow Soil Gas

Deep Soil Gas
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7429-90-5 ALUMINUM 3040 12700 mg/kg BFSS-01 47/47 - INORG 1.3E+04 33000 NV 5.0E+01 6.0E+02 NV NV NV NV 5.0E+01 Y ASL
7440-36-0 ANTIMONY 0.16 J 8.3 J mg/kg BFGP-08 24/47 0.16-10.02 INORG 8.3E+00 NV NV 5.0E+00 NV NV 7.8E+01 NV 2.7E-01 2.7E-01 Y ASL
7440-38-2 ARSENIC 2.5 34.6 J mg/kg BFSS-09 47/47 - INORG 3.5E+01 5 1.3E+01 1.0E+01 1.0E+02 1.8E+01 NV 4.3E+01 4.6E+01 1.0E+01 Y ASL
7440-39-3 BARIUM 27 2950 J mg/kg BFSS-02 47/47 - INORG 3.0E+03 290 4.3E+02 NV 3.0E+03 NV 3.3E+02 NV 2.0E+03 3.3E+02 Y ASL
7440-41-7 BERYLLIUM 0.3 J 0.82 J mg/kg BFSED-02 26/47 0.51-0.83 INORG 8.2E-01 0.6 1.0E+01 1.0E+01 NV NV 4.0E+01 NV 2.1E+01 1.0E+01 N BSL
7440-43-9 CADMIUM 0.097 J 2 J mg/kg BFSED-02 14/47 0.0277-10.3 INORG 2.0E+00 0.21 4.0E+00 4.0E+00 2.0E+01 3.2E+01 1.4E+02 7.7E-01 3.6E-01 3.6E-01 Y ASL
7440-70-2 CALCIUM 6340 247000 mg/kg BFGP-09E 47/47 - INORG 2.5E+05 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 7.1 124 mg/kg BFGP-11 45/45 - INORG 1.2E+02 NV NV 1.0E+00 1.0E+01 NV NV 2.6E+01 3.4E+01 1.0E+00 Y ASL
7440-48-4 COBALT 2.5 J 16.9 mg/kg BFGP-11 40/47 5.32-6.24 INORG 1.7E+01 NV NV 2.0E+01 1.0E+03 1.3E+01 NV 1.2E+02 2.3E+02 1.3E+01 Y ASL
7440-50-8 COPPER 5.2 252 J mg/kg BFSS-09 47/47 - INORG 2.5E+02 NV 5.0E+01 1.0E+02 1.0E+02 NV NV NV NV 5.0E+01 Y ASL
57-12-5 CYANIDE 0.68 16.4 J mg/kg BFSED-02 10/47 0.52-1.41 INORG 1.6E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX

7439-89-6 IRON 4760 33200 mg/kg BFGP-11 47/47 - INORG 3.3E+04 14000 NV NV 2.0E+02 NV NV NV NV 2.0E+02 Y ASL
7439-92-1 LEAD 5 577 J mg/kg BFGP-08 47/47 - INORG 5.8E+02 14 6.3E+01 5.0E+01 9.0E+02 1.2E+02 1.7E+03 1.1E+01 5.6E+01 1.1E+01 Y ASL
7439-95-4 MAGNESIUM 1610 49600 J mg/kg BFGP-09A 47/47 - INORG 5.0E+04 2300 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7439-96-5 MANGANESE 36.9 929 mg/kg BFSS-01 47/47 - INORG 9.3E+02 285 1.6E+03 5.0E+02 1.0E+02 NV NV NV NV 1.0E+02 Y ASL
7439-97-6 MERCURY 0.031 J 91.9 mg/kg BFGP-08 46/47 0.04-0.04 INORG 9.2E+01 0.081 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7440-02-0 NICKEL 7.5 61.9 mg/kg BFGP-02A 47/47 - INORG 6.2E+01 12 3.0E+01 3.0E+01 9.0E+01 NV NV NV NV 3.0E+01 Y ASL
7440-09-7 POTASSIUM 340 J 2670 mg/kg BFGP-01A 47/47 - INORG 2.7E+03 12000 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7782-49-2 SELENIUM 0.22 J 2.4 mg/kg BFSS-06 30/47 0.44-3.15 INORG 2.4E+00 NV 3.9E+00 1.0E+00 1.0E+02 NV NV NV NV 1.0E+00 Y ASL
7440-22-4 SILVER 0.099 J 0.89 J mg/kg BFSED-02 9/47 0.076-1.67 INORG 8.9E-01 NV 2.0E+00 2.0E+00 5.0E+01 5.6E+02 NV 4.2E+00 1.4E+01 2.0E+00 N BSL
7440-23-5 SODIUM 71.8 J 1430 mg/kg BFSS-09 42/47 0.638-78.1 INORG 1.4E+03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7440-28-0 THALLIUM 0.54 J 0.54 J mg/kg BFGP-09B 1/47 0.38-5.1 INORG 5.4E-01 NV NV 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV 1.0E+00 N BSL
7440-62-2 VANADIUM 10.1 98.9 mg/kg BFMW-04I 47/47 - INORG 9.9E+01 43 NV 2.0E+00 2.0E+01 NV NV 7.8E+00 2.8E+02 2.0E+00 Y ASL
7440-66-6 ZINC 16.6 453 J mg/kg BFGP-11 47/47 - INORG 4.5E+02 40 1.1E+02 5.0E+01 1.0E+02 NV NV NV NV 5.0E+01 Y ASL

11097-69-1 AROCLOR-1254 0.009 J 1 mg/kg
BFGP-10, BFMW-06I, 

BFGP-11
21/47 0.02-8 PCB 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX

11096-82-5 AROCLOR-1260 0.06 0.83 mg/kg BFSS-09 8/47 0.02-8 PCB 8.3E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
11100-14-4 AROCLOR-1268 0.003 J 1 J mg/kg BFGP-11 13/47 0.02-8 PCB 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
1746-01-6 2,3,7,8-TCDD Equivalents a a a mg/kg a a a PCDD/F 3.5E-04 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 0.2 J 0.2 J mg/kg BFGP-10 1/47 0.003-0.8 PEST 2.0E-01 NV 3.3E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV 3.3E-03 Y ASL
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 0.01 J 0.042 mg/kg BFSS-09 3/47 0.003-0.8 PEST 4.2E-02 NV 3.3E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV 3.3E-03 Y ASL
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 0.066 0.4 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 5/47 0.003-0.8 PEST 4.0E-01 NV 3.3E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV 3.3E-03 Y ASL
72-20-8 ENDRIN 0.025 0.025 mg/kg BFSS-09 1/47 0.003-0.8 PEST 2.5E-02 NV 1.4E-02 NV NV NV NV NV NV 1.4E-02 Y ASL

5566-34-7 GAMMA-CHLORDANE 0.001 J 0.7 mg/kg BFGP-05 3/28 0.0018-0.2 PEST 7.0E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
120-82-1 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 0.049 J 0.5 J mg/kg BFSS-03 5/73 0.005-72 SVOC 5.0E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.0008 J 0.54 J mg/kg BFMW-02B 14/73 0.003-72 SVOC 5.4E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
106-46-7 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.0008 J 1.9 mg/kg BFMW-02B 31/73 0.003-72 SVOC 1.9E+00 NV 2.0E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV 2.0E+01 N BSL
51-28-5 2,4-DINITROPHENOL 0.21 J 0.21 J mg/kg BFGP-02A 1/47 1.7-360 SVOC 2.1E-01 NV NV 2.0E+01 NV NV NV NV NV 2.0E+01 N BSL
91-57-6 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.07 J 16 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 26/47 0.35-3.7 SVOC 1.6E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
83-32-9 ACENAPHTHENE 0.055 J 110 mg/kg BFGP-09C 25/47 0.35-3.7 SVOC 1.1E+02 NV 2.0E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV 2.0E+01 Y ASL
208-96-8 ACENAPHTHYLENE 0.047 J 1 J mg/kg BFSS-03 26/47 0.35-72 SVOC 1.0E+00 NV NV 2.0E+01 NV NV NV NV NV 2.0E+01 N BSL
120-12-7 ANTHRACENE 0.043 J 110 mg/kg BFGP-09C 40/47 0.35-0.42 SVOC 1.1E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
56-55-3 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.04 J 310 mg/kg BFGP-09C 43/47 0.35-0.38 SVOC 3.1E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
50-32-8 BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.11 J 350 mg/kg BFGP-09C 42/47 0.35-0.39 SVOC 3.5E+02 NV 2.6E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV 2.6E+00 Y ASL
205-99-2 BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 0.039 J 410 mg/kg BFGP-09C 43/47 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.1E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
191-24-2 BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 0.077 J 190 mg/kg BFGP-09C 43/47 0.37-0.39 SVOC 1.9E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
207-08-9 BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 0.039 J 140 mg/kg BFGP-09C 43/47 0.35-0.38 SVOC 1.4E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
65-85-0 BENZOIC ACID 0.036 J 1 J mg/kg BFGP-05 8/17 1.7-360 SVOC 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
100-51-6 BENZYL ALCOHOL 0.33 J 0.33 J mg/kg BFSED-01 1/45 0.35-72 SVOC 3.3E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
117-81-7 BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 0.11 J 2.1 J mg/kg BFSS-03 16/47 0.35-72 SVOC 2.1E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
86-74-8 CARBAZOLE 0.053 J 72 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 31/47 0.35-3.7 SVOC 7.2E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
218-01-9 CHRYSENE 0.14 J 290 mg/kg BFGP-09C 42/47 0.35-0.39 SVOC 2.9E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
53-70-3 DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.041 J 63 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 40/47 0.35-0.42 SVOC 6.3E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
132-64-9 DIBENZOFURAN 0.051 J 33 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 26/47 0.35-3.7 SVOC 3.3E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
84-74-2 DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 0.05 J 0.24 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 6/47 0.35-72 SVOC 2.4E-01 NV NV 2.0E+02 NV NV NV NV NV 2.0E+02 N BSL
206-44-0 FLUORANTHENE 0.063 J 480 mg/kg BFGP-09C 43/47 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.8E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
86-73-7 FLUORENE 0.045 J 56 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 27/47 0.35-3.7 SVOC 5.6E+01 NV 3.0E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV 3.0E+01 Y ASL
118-74-1 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.12 J 1.7 J mg/kg BFGP-08 11/47 0.35-72 SVOC 1.7E+00 NV NV NV 1.0E+03 NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 N BSL
87-68-3 HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 0.004 J 0.42 J mg/kg BFSS-03 3/73 0.005-72 SVOC 4.2E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
67-72-1 HEXACHLOROETHANE 0.061 J 2.3 J mg/kg BFSS-03 5/47 0.35-72 SVOC 2.3E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
193-39-5 INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 0.078 J 180 mg/kg BFGP-09C 42/47 0.35-0.39 SVOC 1.8E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
91-20-3 NAPHTHALENE 0.001 J 64 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 36/73 0.005-3.7 SVOC 6.4E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
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98-95-3 NITROBENZENE 1.6 J 1.6 J mg/kg BFSS-09 1/47 0.35-72 SVOC 1.6E+00 NV NV NV 1.0E+03 NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 N BSL
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87-86-5 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 0.21 J 0.21 J mg/kg BFGP-02A 1/47 1.7-360 SVOC 2.1E-01 NV 8.0E-01 3.0E+00 4.0E+02 NV NV NV NV 8.0E-01 N BSL
85-01-8 PHENANTHRENE 0.041 J 390 mg/kg BFGP-09C 43/47 0.35-0.38 SVOC 3.9E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
108-95-2 PHENOL 0.069 J 0.069 J mg/kg BFGP-11 1/47 0.35-72 SVOC 6.9E-02 NV 3.0E+01 7.0E+01 1.0E+02 NV NV NV NV 3.0E+01 N BSL
129-00-0 PYRENE 0.049 J 400 mg/kg BFGP-09C 43/47 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.0E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
95-63-6 1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.001 J 0.001 J mg/kg BFGP-02A 1/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 1.0E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX

108-67-8 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.0007 J 0.0007 J mg/kg BFGP-09C, BFGP-02A 2/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 7.0E-04 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX

78-93-3 2-BUTANONE 0.004 J 0.005 J mg/kg BFMW-02B 2/45 0.01-0.022 VOC 5.0E-03 NV 1.0E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV 1.0E+02 N BSL
67-64-1 ACETONE 0.0036 J 0.009 J mg/kg BFGP-01C 6/47 0.01-0.033 VOC 9.0E-03 NV 2.2E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV 2.2E+00 N BSL
71-43-2 BENZENE 0.0006 J 0.003 J mg/kg BFSED-02 4/47 0.003-0.0083 VOC 3.0E-03 NV 7.0E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV 7.0E+01 N BSL
75-27-4 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 0.008 0.036 J mg/kg BFSED-02 2/47 0.003-0.0083 VOC 3.6E-02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
75-15-0 CARBON DISULFIDE 0.00056 J 0.00056 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/21 0.01-0.017 VOC 5.6E-04 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
108-90-7 CHLOROBENZENE 0.001 J 0.001 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 1/47 0.003-0.0083 VOC 1.0E-03 NV 4.0E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV 4.0E+01 N BSL
124-48-1 CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE 0.001 J 0.005 J mg/kg BFSED-02 2/47 0.003-0.0083 VOC 5.0E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 0.0007 J 0.32 J mg/kg BFSED-02 19/47 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.2E-01 NV 1.2E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV 1.2E+01 N BSL
110-82-7 CYCLOHEXANE 0.00077 J 0.00077 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/2 0.0052-0.0052 VOC 7.7E-04 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
100-41-4 ETHYLBENZENE 0.002 J 0.002 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 1/47 0.003-0.0083 VOC 2.0E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
108-87-2 METHYLCYCLOHEXANE 0.00053 J 0.00053 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/2 0.0052-0.0052 VOC 5.3E-04 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
75-09-2 METHYLENE CHLORIDE 0.011 0.18 mg/kg BFGP-01A 12/47 0.005-0.016 VOC 1.8E-01 NV 1.2E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV 1.2E+01 N BSL
95-47-6 O-XYLENE 0.0017 J 0.0017 J mg/kg BFSS-07 1/21 0.0052-0.0083 VOC 1.7E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
99-87-6 P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 0.0006 J 0.005 mg/kg BFGP-01B 2/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 5.0E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHENE 0.00049 J 0.023 mg/kg BFSS-03 22/47 0.003-0.0079 VOC 2.3E-02 NV 2.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV 2.0E+00 N BSL
108-88-3 TOLUENE 0.00063 J 0.0032 J mg/kg BFSS-07 7/47 0.003-0.0083 VOC 3.2E-03 NV 3.6E+01 2.0E+02 NV NV NV NV NV 3.6E+01 N BSL
79-01-6 TRICHLOROETHENE 0.0006 J 0.0009 J mg/kg BFGP-02B 2/47 0.003-0.0083 VOC 9.0E-04 NV 2.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV 2.0E+00 N BSL

1330-20-7 XYLENES, TOTAL 0.0008 J 0.006 mg/kg BFGP-10 5/26 0.003-0.004 VOC 6.0E-03 NV 2.6E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV 2.6E-01 N BSL

NOTES:
a = Dioxin equivalent screening value is the sum of all dioxins multiplied by their TCDD equivalency factor. (See Table 3.1)
b = Background Values for metals in soil were derived from Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State. McGovern (1983)
c = Rationale for Selection as COPC based on the following criteria: ASL=above screening level, BSL=below screening level, NTX=no toxicity value, EN=essential nutrient, KHC=known Class A human carcinogen
J = Estimated Value, NV = No Value

REFERENCES:
Efroymson, R.A., M.E. Will, G.W. Suter II and A.C. Wooten. 1997a. Toxicological Benchmarks for Contaminants of Potential Concern for Effects on Terrestrial Plants: 1997 Revision. Oak Ridge National Laboratory, Tennessee. ES/ER/TM-126/R2.
Efroymson, R.A., M.E. Will and G.W. Suter II. 1997b. Toxicological Benchmarks for Contaminants of Potential Concern for Effects on Soil and Litter Invertebrates and Heterotrophic Process: 1997 Revision. Oak Ridge National Laboratory, Tennessee. ES/ER/TM-126/R2.
McGovern, Carol E. 1983. Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). 2006. Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives. 6 NYCRR Subpart 375-6. June.
USEPA. 2005. Ecological Soil Screening Levels. Interim Final. Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response. Washington, D.C.
Van den Berg, M., et al. 2006. The 2005 World Health Organization Reevaluation of Human and Mammalian Toxic Equivalency Factors for Dioxins and Dioxin-Like Compounds. Toxicological Sciences. 93(2), 223-241.
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7429-90-5 ALUMINUM 3040 11500 mg/kg BFSS-01 36/36 - INORG 1.2E+04 3.3E+04 1.0E+05 max 1.0E+05 nc NV 1.0E+05 N
7440-36-0 ANTIMONY 0.16 J 8.3 J mg/kg BFGP-08 24/36 0.16-9.22 INORG 8.3E+00 NV 4.1E+01 nc 4.1E+01 nc NV 4.1E+01 N
7440-38-2 ARSENIC 2.5 34.6 J mg/kg BFSS-09 36/36 - INORG 3.5E+01 5.0E+00 1.6E+00 ca 1.9E+00 ca 1.6E+01 1.6E+00 Y
7440-39-3 BARIUM 27 2950 J mg/kg BFSS-02 36/36 - INORG 3.0E+03 2.9E+02 6.7E+03 nc 2.0E+04 nc 1.0E+04 6.7E+03 N
7440-41-7 BERYLLIUM 0.3 J 0.82 J mg/kg BFSED-02 26/36 0.51-0.77 INORG 8.2E-01 6.0E-01 1.9E+03 ca** 2.0E+02 nc 2.7E+03 2.0E+02 N
7440-43-9 CADMIUM 0.097 J 2 J mg/kg BFSED-02 13/36 0.0277-10.2 INORG 2.0E+00 2.1E-01 4.5E+01 nc 5.1E+01 nc 6.0E+01 4.5E+01 N
7440-70-2 CALCIUM 7760 247000 mg/kg BFGP-09E 36/36 - INORG 2.5E+05 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV N
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 7.1 124 mg/kg BFGP-11 35/35 - INORG 1.2E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y
7440-48-4 COBALT 2.5 J 16.9 mg/kg BFGP-11 32/36 5.42-6.24 INORG 1.7E+01 NV 1.9E+03 ca* NV NV NV 1.9E+03 N
7440-50-8 COPPER 5.2 252 J mg/kg BFSS-09 36/36 - INORG 2.5E+02 NV 4.1E+03 nc 4.1E+03 nc 1.0E+04 4.1E+03 N

57-12-5 CYANIDE 0.68 16.4 J mg/kg BFSED-02 8/36 0.52-1.41 INORG 1.6E+01 NV 1.2E+03 nc 2.0E+03 nc NV 1.2E+03 N
7439-89-6 IRON 4760 33200 mg/kg BFGP-11 36/36 - INORG 3.3E+04 1.4E+04 1.0E+05 max 7.2E+04 nc NV 7.2E+04 N
7439-92-1 LEAD 6.1 J 577 J mg/kg BFGP-08 36/36 - INORG 5.8E+02 1.4E+01 8.0E+01 nc NV NV 3.9E+03 8.0E+01 Y
7439-95-4 MAGNESIUM 1610 49600 J mg/kg BFGP-09A 36/36 - INORG 5.0E+04 2.3E+03 NV NV NV NV NV NV N
7439-96-5 MANGANESE 36.9 809 mg/kg BFSS-01 36/36 - INORG 8.1E+02 2.9E+02 1.9E+03 nc 2.0E+03 nc 1.0E+04 1.9E+03 N
7439-97-6 MERCURY 0.031 J 91.9 mg/kg BFGP-08 35/36 0.04-0.04 INORG 9.2E+01 8.1E-02 NV NV  NV NV NV Y
7440-02-0 NICKEL 7.5 61.9 mg/kg BFGP-02A 36/36 - INORG 6.2E+01 1.2E+01 2.0E+03 nc 2.0E+03 nc 1.0E+04 2.0E+03 N
7440-09-7 POTASSIUM 340 J 2670 mg/kg BFGP-01A 36/36 - INORG 2.7E+03 1.2E+04 NV NV NV NV NV NV N
7782-49-2 SELENIUM 0.22 J 2.1 mg/kg BFSS-06 27/36 0.44-3.15 INORG 2.1E+00 NV 5.1E+02 nc 5.1E+02 nc 6.8E+03 5.1E+02 N
7440-22-4 SILVER 0.099 J 0.89 J mg/kg BFSED-02 9/36 0.076-1.54 INORG 8.9E-01 NV 5.1E+02 nc 5.1E+02 nc 6.8E+03 5.1E+02 N
7440-23-5 SODIUM 71.8 J 1430 mg/kg BFSS-09 32/36 0.638-78.1 INORG 1.4E+03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV N
7440-28-0 THALLIUM 0.54 J 0.54 J mg/kg BFGP-09B 1/36 0.38-5.1 INORG 5.4E-01 NV 6.7E+00 nc 7.2E+00 nc NV 6.7E+00 N
7440-62-2 VANADIUM 11 98.9 mg/kg BFMW-04I 36/36 - INORG 9.9E+01 4.3E+01 1.0E+02 nc 1.0E+02 nc NV 1.0E+02 N
7440-66-6 ZINC 16.6 453 J mg/kg BFGP-11 36/36 - INORG 4.5E+02 4.0E+01 1.0E+05 max 3.1E+04 nc 1.0E+04 1.0E+04 N

11097-69-1 AROCLOR-1254 0.009 J 1 mg/kg
BFGP-10, BFGP-11, 

BFMW-06I
19/36 0.02-8 PCB 1.0E+00 NV 7.4E-01 ca* 1.4E+00 ca NV 7.4E-01 Y

11096-82-5 AROCLOR-1260 0.06 0.83 mg/kg BFSS-09 6/36 0.02-8 PCB 8.3E-01 NV NV NV 1.4E+00 ca NV 1.4E+00 N
11100-14-4 AROCLOR-1268 0.003 J 1 J mg/kg BFGP-11 13/36 0.02-8 PCB 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y
1746-01-6 2,3,7,8-TCDD Equivalents a a a mg/kg a a a PCDD/F 3.3E-04 NV 1.6E-05 ca 1.9E-05 ca NV 1.6E-05 Y
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 0.2 J 0.2 J mg/kg BFGP-10 1/36 0.003-0.8 PEST 2.0E-01 NV 1.0E+01 ca 1.2E+01 ca 1.8E+02 1.0E+01 N
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 0.01 J 0.042 mg/kg BFSS-09 2/36 0.003-0.8 PEST 4.2E-02 NV 7.0E+00 ca 8.4E+00 ca 1.2E+02 7.0E+00 N
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 0.07 J 0.4 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 4/36 0.003-0.8 PEST 4.0E-01 NV 7.0E+00 ca* 8.4E+00 ca 9.4E+01 7.0E+00 N
72-20-8 ENDRIN 0.025 0.025 mg/kg BFSS-09 1/36 0.003-0.8 PEST 2.5E-02 NV 1.8E+01 nc 3.1E+01 nc 4.1E+02 1.8E+01 N

5566-34-7 GAMMA-CHLORDANE 0.001 J 0.7 mg/kg BFGP-05 3/27 0.0018-0.2 PEST 7.0E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y
120-82-1 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 0.049 J 0.5 J mg/kg BFSS-03 5/62 0.005-72 SVOC 5.0E-01 NV 2.2E+01 nc 1.0E+03 nc NV 2.2E+01 N
95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.0008 J 0.54 J mg/kg BFMW-02B 13/62 0.003-72 SVOC 5.4E-01 NV 6.0E+02 sat 9.2E+03 nc 1.0E+03 6.0E+02 N
106-46-7 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.0008 J 1.9 mg/kg BFMW-02B 27/62 0.003-72 SVOC 1.9E+00 NV 7.9E+00 ca 1.2E+02 ca 2.5E+02 7.9E+00 N
51-28-5 2,4-DINITROPHENOL 0.21 J 0.21 J mg/kg BFGP-02A 1/36 1.7-360 SVOC 2.1E-01 NV 1.2E+02 nc 2.0E+02 nc NV 1.2E+02 N
91-57-6 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.07 J 16 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 20/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 1.6E+01 NV NV NV 4.1E+02 nc NV 4.1E+02 N
83-32-9 ACENAPHTHENE 0.055 J 110 mg/kg BFGP-09C 20/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 1.1E+02 NV 2.9E+03 nc 6.1E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
208-96-8 ACENAPHTHYLENE 0.047 J 0.56 J mg/kg BFSS-03 19/36 0.35-72 SVOC 5.6E-01 NV NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
120-12-7 ANTHRACENE 0.043 J 110 mg/kg BFGP-09C 30/36 0.35-0.42 SVOC 1.1E+02 NV 1.0E+05 max 3.1E+04 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
56-55-3 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.04 J 310 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 3.1E+02 NV 2.1E+00 ca 3.9E+00 ca 1.1E+01 2.1E+00 Y
50-32-8 BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.11 J 350 mg/kg BFGP-09C 32/36 0.35-0.39 SVOC 3.5E+02 NV 2.1E-01 ca 3.9E-01 ca 1.1E+00 2.1E-01 Y
205-99-2 BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 0.039 J 410 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.1E+02 NV 2.1E+00 ca 3.9E+00 ca 1.1E+01 2.1E+00 Y
191-24-2 BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 0.077 J 190 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.37-0.39 SVOC 1.9E+02 NV NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
207-08-9 BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 0.039 J 140 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 1.4E+02 NV 2.1E+01 ca 3.9E+01 ca 1.1E+02 2.1E+01 Y
65-85-0 BENZOIC ACID 0.036 J 1 J mg/kg BFGP-05 8/17 1.7-360 SVOC 1.0E+00 NV 1.0E+05 max 4.1E+05 nc NV 1.0E+05 N
100-51-6 BENZYL ALCOHOL 0.33 J 0.33 J mg/kg BFSED-01 1/35 0.35-72 SVOC 3.3E-01 NV 1.0E+05 max 5.1E+04 nc NV 5.1E+04 N
117-81-7 BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 0.11 J 1.2 J mg/kg BFSS-02 8/36 0.35-72 SVOC 1.2E+00 NV 1.2E+02 ca 2.0E+02 ca NV 1.2E+02 N
86-74-8 CARBAZOLE 0.053 J 72 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 24/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 7.2E+01 NV 8.6E+01 ca 1.4E+02 ca NV 8.6E+01 N
218-01-9 CHRYSENE 0.14 J 290 mg/kg BFGP-09C 32/36 0.35-0.39 SVOC 2.9E+02 NV 2.1E+02 ca 3.9E+02 ca 1.1E+02 1.1E+02 Y

Honeywell
Table 2.2

Chemical 
Grouping

Units 

Risk Assessment Screening
Ballfield Site

CAS Number Chemical 

   Minimum 
Detected 

Concentration 
(Qualifier)

Maximum 
Detected 

Concentration 
(Qualifier)

COPC 
Flag 
(Y/N)

NYSDEC Soil 
Cleanup 
Objective 

(Industrial)

Cancer/ 
Noncancere

Background 
Valueb 

(McGovern, 
1983)

Screening 
Value

Human Health Screening Values: Surface Soil - Industrial

Location of Maximum 
Concentration

Detection 
Frequency

Range of 
Detection 

Limits

Cancer/ 
Noncancere

Region 3 RBC 
Value for 

Industrial Soilc

Region 9 PRG 
Value for 

Industrial Soilce

  Concentration 
Used for 

Screening

I:\Div71\Projects\1163\37353\5_Rpts\RiskAssess_Sept07\Table 2-2 to 2-6 - Human health Screening_r4_WAS.xls
Table 2.2 Page 1 of 4 O'Brien & Gere



Honeywell
Table 2.2

Chemical 
Grouping

Units 

Risk Assessment Screening
Ballfield Site

CAS Number Chemical 

   Minimum 
Detected 

Concentration 
(Qualifier)

Maximum 
Detected 

Concentration 
(Qualifier)

COPC 
Flag 
(Y/N)

NYSDEC Soil 
Cleanup 
Objective 

(Industrial)

Cancer/ 
Noncancere

Background 
Valueb 

(McGovern, 
1983)

Screening 
Value

Human Health Screening Values: Surface Soil - Industrial

Location of Maximum 
Concentration

Detection 
Frequency

Range of 
Detection 

Limits

Cancer/ 
Noncancere

Region 3 RBC 
Value for 

Industrial Soilc

Region 9 PRG 
Value for 

Industrial Soilce

  Concentration 
Used for 

Screening

53-70-3 DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.041 J 63 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 30/36 0.35-0.42 SVOC 6.3E+01 NV 2.1E-01 ca 3.9E-01 ca 1.1E+00 2.1E-01 Y
132-64-9 DIBENZOFURAN 0.051 J 33 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 21/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 3.3E+01 NV 1.6E+02 nc 1.0E+02 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+02 N
84-74-2 DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 0.057 J 0.24 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 2/36 0.35-72 SVOC 2.4E-01 NV 6.2E+03 nc 1.0E+04 nc NV 6.2E+03 N
206-44-0 FLUORANTHENE 0.063 J 480 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.8E+02 NV 2.2E+03 nc 4.1E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
86-73-7 FLUORENE 0.045 J 56 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 21/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 5.6E+01 NV 2.6E+03 nc 4.1E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
118-74-1 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.14 J 1.7 J mg/kg BFGP-08 9/36 0.35-72 SVOC 1.7E+00 NV 1.1E+00 ca 1.8E+00 ca 1.2E+01 1.1E+00 Y
87-68-3 HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 0.004 J 0.42 J mg/kg BFSS-03 3/62 0.005-72 SVOC 4.2E-01 NV 2.2E+01 ca** 3.7E+01 ca NV 2.2E+01 N
67-72-1 HEXACHLOROETHANE 0.061 J 1.8 J mg/kg BFSS-03 4/36 0.35-72 SVOC 1.8E+00 NV 1.2E+02 ca** 2.0E+02 ca NV 1.2E+02 N
193-39-5 INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 0.078 J 180 mg/kg BFGP-09C 32/36 0.35-0.39 SVOC 1.8E+02 NV 2.1E+00 ca 3.9E+00 ca 1.1E+01 2.1E+00 Y
91-20-3 NAPHTHALENE 0.001 J 64 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 30/62 0.005-3.7 SVOC 6.4E+01 NV 1.9E+01 nc 2.0E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.9E+01 Y
87-86-5 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 0.21 J 0.21 J mg/kg BFGP-02A 1/36 1.7-360 SVOC 2.1E-01 NV 9.0E+00 ca 2.4E+01 ca 5.5E+01 9.0E+00 N
85-01-8 PHENANTHRENE 0.041 J 390 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 3.9E+02 NV NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
108-95-2 PHENOL 0.069 J 0.069 J mg/kg BFGP-11 1/36 0.35-72 SVOC 6.9E-02 NV 1.0E+05 max 3.1E+04 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
129-00-0 PYRENE 0.049 J 400 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.0E+02 NV 2.9E+03 nc 3.1E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
95-63-6 1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.001 J 0.001 J mg/kg BFGP-02A 1/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 1.0E-03 NV 1.7E+01 nc NV NV 3.8E+02 1.7E+01 N
108-67-8 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.0007 J 0.0007 J mg/kg BFGP-09C, BFGP-02A 2/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 7.0E-04 NV 7.0E+00 nc NV NV 3.8E+02 7.0E+00 N
78-93-3 2-BUTANONE 0.004 J 0.005 J mg/kg BFMW-02B 2/35 0.01-0.022 VOC 5.0E-03 NV 1.1E+04 nc 6.1E+04 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
67-64-1 ACETONE 0.0036 J 0.009 J mg/kg BFGP-01C 3/36 0.01-0.032 VOC 9.0E-03 NV 5.4E+03 nc 9.2E+04 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
71-43-2 BENZENE 0.0006 J 0.003 J mg/kg BFSED-02 4/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.0E-03 NV 1.4E+00 ca* 5.2E+01 ca 8.9E+01 1.4E+00 Y
75-27-4 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 0.008 0.036 J mg/kg BFSED-02 2/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.6E-02 NV 1.8E+00 ca 4.6E+01 ca NV 1.8E+00 N
75-15-0 CARBON DISULFIDE 0.00056 J 0.00056 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/10 0.011-0.016 VOC 5.6E-04 NV 7.2E+02 sat 1.0E+04 nc NV 7.2E+02 N
108-90-7 CHLOROBENZENE 0.001 J 0.001 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 1/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 1.0E-03 NV 5.3E+01 nc 2.0E+03 nc 1.0E+03 5.3E+01 N
124-48-1 CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE 0.001 J 0.005 J mg/kg BFSED-02 2/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 5.0E-03 NV 2.6E+00 ca 3.4E+01 ca NV 2.6E+00 N
67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 0.0007 J 0.32 J mg/kg BFSED-02 14/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.2E-01 NV 4.7E-01 ca 1.0E+03 nc 7.0E+02 4.7E-01 N
110-82-7 CYCLOHEXANE 0.00077 J 0.00077 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/1 - VOC 7.7E-04 NV 1.4E+02 sat NV NV NV 1.4E+02 N
100-41-4 ETHYLBENZENE 0.002 J 0.002 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 1/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 2.0E-03 NV 4.0E+02 sat 1.0E+04 nc 7.8E+02 4.0E+02 N
108-87-2 METHYLCYCLOHEXANE 0.00053 J 0.00053 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/1 - VOC 5.3E-04 NV 8.7E+02 nc NV NV NV 8.7E+02 N
75-09-2 METHYLENE CHLORIDE 0.011 0.18 mg/kg BFGP-01A 12/36 0.005-0.016 VOC 1.8E-01 NV 2.1E+01 ca 3.8E+02 ca 1.0E+03 2.1E+01 N
95-47-6 O-XYLENE 0.0017 J 0.0017 J mg/kg BFSS-07 1/10 0.0052-0.0079 VOC 1.7E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y
99-87-6 P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 0.0006 J 0.005 mg/kg BFGP-01B 2/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 5.0E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y
127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHENE 0.0009 J 0.014 mg/kg BFGP-09C 16/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 1.4E-02 NV 1.3E+00 ca 5.3E+00 ca 3.0E+02 1.3E+00 N
108-88-3 TOLUENE 0.00063 J 0.0032 J mg/kg BFSS-07 6/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.2E-03 NV 5.2E+02 sat 8.2E+03 nc 1.0E+03 5.2E+02 N
79-01-6 TRICHLOROETHENE 0.0006 J 0.0009 J mg/kg BFGP-02B 2/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 9.0E-04 NV 1.1E-01 ca 7.2E+00 ca 4.0E+02 1.1E-01 N

1330-20-7 XYLENES, TOTAL 0.0008 J 0.006 mg/kg BFGP-10 5/26 0.003-0.004 VOC 6.0E-03 NV 4.2E+02 sat 2.0E+04 nc 1.0E+03 4.2E+02 N

NOTES:
a = Dioxin equivalent screening value is the sum of all dioxins multiplied by their TCDD equivalency factor. (See Table 3.2 for details)
b = Background Values for metals in soil were derived from Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State. McGovern (1983)
c = For those screening value that are non-cancer (NC), the screening value was multiplied by a hazard index of 0.1
d = Rationale for Selection as COPC based on the following criteria: ASL=above screening level, BSL=below screening level, NTX=no toxicity value, EN=essential nutrient, KHC=known Class A human carcinogen
e = For Cancer/Noncancer criteria:  ca=cancer, nc=noncancer, max=ceiling limit, ca* (where: nc < 100X ca), ca** (where: nc < 100X ca), NV=no value
J = Estimated Value

REFERENCES:
NYSDEC. 1994. Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels. January, 1994. (Available at: http://www.dec.ny.gov/regulations/2612.html) 
USEPA. 2004. Preliminary Remediation Goals. Region 9. December, 2004. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/region09/waste/sfund/prg/index.html)
USEPA. 2007. Risk Based Concentration Table. Region 3. April, 2007. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/reg3hwmd/risk/human/index.htm)
McGovern, Carol E. 1983. Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State 
Van den Berg, M., et al. 2006. The 2005 World Health Organization Reevaluation of Human and Mammalian Toxic Equivalency Factors for Dioxins and Dioxin-Like Compounds. Toxicological Sciences. 93(2), 223-241.
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7429-90-5 ALUMINUM 3040 11500 mg/kg BFSS-01 36/36 - INORG 1.2E+04 3.3E+04 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7440-36-0 ANTIMONY 0.16 J 8.3 J mg/kg BFGP-08 24/36 0.16-9.22 INORG 8.3E+00 NV 5.0E+00 1.3E+00 nc NV 1.3E+00 Y ASL
7440-38-2 ARSENIC 2.5 34.6 J mg/kg BFSS-09 36/36 - INORG 3.5E+01 5.0E+00 2.9E+01 2.6E-02 ca 1.6E+01 2.6E-02 Y ASL,KHC
7440-39-3 BARIUM 27 2950 J mg/kg BFSS-02 36/36 - INORG 3.0E+03 2.9E+02 1.6E+03 6.0E+02 nc 8.2E+02 6.0E+02 Y ASL
7440-41-7 BERYLLIUM 0.3 J 0.82 J mg/kg BFSED-02 26/36 0.51-0.77 INORG 8.2E-01 6.0E-01 6.3E+01 1.2E+02 nc 4.7E+01 4.7E+01 N BSL
7440-43-9 CADMIUM 0.097 J 2 J mg/kg BFSED-02 13/36 0.0277-10.2 INORG 2.0E+00 2.1E-01 8.0E+00 2.7E+00 nc 7.5E+00 2.7E+00 N BSL
7440-70-2 CALCIUM 7760 247000 mg/kg BFGP-09E 36/36 - INORG 2.5E+05 NV NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 7.1 124 mg/kg BFGP-11 35/35 - INORG 1.2E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX,KHC
7440-48-4 COBALT 2.5 J 16.9 mg/kg BFGP-11 32/36 5.42-6.24 INORG 1.7E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7440-50-8 COPPER 5.2 252 J mg/kg BFSS-09 36/36 - INORG 2.5E+02 NV NV 1.1E+03 nc 1.7E+03 1.1E+03 N BSL
57-12-5 CYANIDE 0.68 16.4 J mg/kg BFSED-02 8/36 0.52-1.41 INORG 1.6E+01 NV NV 1.5E+01 nc NV 1.5E+01 Y ASL

7439-89-6 IRON 4760 33200 mg/kg BFGP-11 36/36 - INORG 3.3E+04 1.4E+04 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7439-92-1 LEAD 6.1 J 577 J mg/kg BFGP-08 36/36 - INORG 5.8E+02 1.4E+01 NV NV NV 4.5E+02 4.5E+02 Y ASL
7439-95-4 MAGNESIUM 1610 49600 J mg/kg BFGP-09A 36/36 - INORG 5.0E+04 2.3E+03 NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7439-96-5 MANGANESE 36.9 809 mg/kg BFSS-01 36/36 - INORG 8.1E+02 2.9E+02 NV 9.5E+01 nc 2.0E+03 9.5E+01 Y ASL
7439-97-6 MERCURY 0.031 J 91.9 mg/kg BFGP-08 35/36 0.04-0.04 INORG 9.2E+01 8.1E-02 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7440-02-0 NICKEL 7.5 61.9 mg/kg BFGP-02A 36/36 - INORG 6.2E+01 1.2E+01 1.3E+02 NV NV 1.3E+02 1.3E+02 N BSL
7440-09-7 POTASSIUM 340 J 2670 mg/kg BFGP-01A 36/36 - INORG 2.7E+03 1.2E+04 NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7782-49-2 SELENIUM 0.22 J 2.1 mg/kg BFSS-06 27/36 0.44-3.15 INORG 2.1E+00 NV 5.0E+00 1.9E+00 nc 4.0E+00 1.9E+00 Y ASL
7440-22-4 SILVER 0.099 J 0.89 J mg/kg BFSED-02 9/36 0.076-1.54 INORG 8.9E-01 NV 3.4E+01 3.1E+00 nc 8.3E+00 3.1E+00 N BSL
7440-23-5 SODIUM 71.8 J 1430 mg/kg BFSS-09 32/36 0.638-78.1 INORG 1.4E+03 NV NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7440-28-0 THALLIUM 0.54 J 0.54 J mg/kg BFGP-09B 1/36 0.38-5.1 INORG 5.4E-01 NV NV 3.6E-01 nc NV 3.6E-01 Y ASL
7440-62-2 VANADIUM 11 98.9 mg/kg BFMW-04I 36/36 - INORG 9.9E+01 4.3E+01 6.0E+03 7.3E+01 nc NV 7.3E+01 Y ASL
7440-66-6 ZINC 16.6 453 J mg/kg BFGP-11 36/36 - INORG 4.5E+02 4.0E+01 1.2E+04 1.4E+03 nc 2.5E+03 1.4E+03 N BSL

11097-69-1 AROCLOR-1254 0.009 J 1 mg/kg BFGP-10, BFGP-11, 
BFMW-06I

19/36 0.02-8 PCB 1.0E+00 NV NV 1.1E+00 ca NV 1.1E+00 N BSL

11096-82-5 AROCLOR-1260 0.06 0.83 mg/kg BFSS-09 6/36 0.02-8 PCB 8.3E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
11100-14-4 AROCLOR-1268 0.003 J 1 J mg/kg BFGP-11 13/36 0.02-8 PCB 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
1746-01-6 2,3,7,8-TCDD Equivalents a a a mg/kg a a a PCDD/F 3.3E-04 NV NV 8.6E-06 ca NV 8.6E-06 Y ASL
72-54-8 4,4'-DDD 0.2 J 0.2 J mg/kg BFGP-10 1/36 0.003-0.8 PEST 2.0E-01 NV 1.6E+01 1.1E+01 ca 1.4E+01 1.1E+01 N BSL
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 0.01 J 0.042 mg/kg BFSS-09 2/36 0.003-0.8 PEST 4.2E-02 NV 5.4E+01 3.5E+01 ca 1.7E+01 1.7E+01 N BSL
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 0.07 J 0.4 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 4/36 0.003-0.8 PEST 4.0E-01 NV 3.2E+01 1.2E+00 ca 1.4E+02 1.2E+00 N BSL
72-20-8 ENDRIN 0.025 0.025 mg/kg BFSS-09 1/36 0.003-0.8 PEST 2.5E-02 NV 1.0E+00 5.4E-01 nc 6.0E-02 6.0E-02 N BSL

5566-34-7 GAMMA-CHLORDANE 0.001 J 0.7 mg/kg BFGP-05 3/27 0.0018-0.2 PEST 7.0E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
120-82-1 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 0.049 J 0.5 J mg/kg BFSS-03 5/62 0.005-72 SVOC 5.0E-01 NV 5.0E+00 2.4E-01 nc NV 2.4E-01 Y ASL
95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.0008 J 0.54 J mg/kg BFMW-02B 13/62 0.003-72 SVOC 5.4E-01 NV 1.7E+01 4.6E-01 nc 1.1E+00 4.6E-01 Y ASL
106-46-7 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.0008 J 1.9 mg/kg BFMW-02B 27/62 0.003-72 SVOC 1.9E+00 NV 2.0E+00 7.1E-03 ca 1.8E+00 7.1E-03 Y ASL
51-28-5 2,4-DINITROPHENOL 0.21 J 0.21 J mg/kg BFGP-02A 1/36 1.7-360 SVOC 2.1E-01 NV 3.0E-01 NV NV NV 3.0E-01 N BSL
91-57-6 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.07 J 16 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 20/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 1.6E+01 NV NV 4.4E-01 nc NV 4.4E-01 Y ASL
83-32-9 ACENAPHTHENE 0.055 J 110 mg/kg BFGP-09C 20/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 1.1E+02 NV 5.7E+02 1.0E+01 nc 9.8E+01 1.0E+01 Y ASL
208-96-8 ACENAPHTHYLENE 0.047 J 0.56 J mg/kg BFSS-03 19/36 0.35-72 SVOC 5.6E-01 NV NV NV NV 1.1E+02 1.1E+02 N BSL
120-12-7 ANTHRACENE 0.043 J 110 mg/kg BFGP-09C 30/36 0.35-0.42 SVOC 1.1E+02 NV 1.2E+04 4.7E+01 nc 1.0E+03 4.7E+01 Y ASL
56-55-3 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.04 J 310 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 3.1E+02 NV 2.0E+00 4.8E-01 ca 1.0E+00 4.8E-01 Y ASL
50-32-8 BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.11 J 350 mg/kg BFGP-09C 32/36 0.35-0.39 SVOC 3.5E+02 NV 8.0E+00 1.2E-01 ca 2.2E+01 1.2E-01 Y ASL
205-99-2 BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 0.039 J 410 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.1E+02 NV 5.0E+00 1.5E+00 ca 1.7E+00 1.5E+00 Y ASL
191-24-2 BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 0.077 J 190 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.37-0.39 SVOC 1.9E+02 NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N BSL
207-08-9 BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 0.039 J 140 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 1.4E+02 NV 4.9E+01 1.5E+01 ca 1.7E+00 1.7E+00 Y ASL
65-85-0 BENZOIC ACID 0.036 J 1 J mg/kg BFGP-05 8/17 1.7-360 SVOC 1.0E+00 NV 4.0E+02 NV NV NV 4.0E+02 N BSL
100-51-6 BENZYL ALCOHOL 0.33 J 0.33 J mg/kg BFSED-01 1/35 0.35-72 SVOC 3.3E-01 NV NV 1.5E+01 nc NV 1.5E+01 N BSL
117-81-7 BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 0.11 J 1.2 J mg/kg BFSS-02 8/36 0.35-72 SVOC 1.2E+00 NV NV 2.9E+03 ca NV 2.9E+03 N BSL
86-74-8 CARBAZOLE 0.053 J 72 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 24/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 7.2E+01 NV 6.0E-01 4.7E-01 ca NV 4.7E-01 Y ASL
218-01-9 CHRYSENE 0.14 J 290 mg/kg BFGP-09C 32/36 0.35-0.39 SVOC 2.9E+02 NV 1.6E+02 4.8E+01 ca 1.0E+00 1.0E+00 Y ASL
53-70-3 DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.041 J 63 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 30/36 0.35-0.42 SVOC 6.3E+01 NV 2.0E+00 4.6E-01 ca 1.0E+03 4.6E-01 Y ASL
132-64-9 DIBENZOFURAN 0.051 J 33 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 21/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 3.3E+01 NV NV NV NV 2.1E+02 2.1E+02 N BSL
84-74-2 DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 0.057 J 0.24 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 2/36 0.35-72 SVOC 2.4E-01 NV 2.3E+03 5.0E+02 nc NV 5.0E+02 N BSL
206-44-0 FLUORANTHENE 0.063 J 480 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.8E+02 NV 4.3E+03 6.3E+02 nc 1.0E+03 6.3E+02 N BSL
86-73-7 FLUORENE 0.045 J 56 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 21/36 0.35-3.7 SVOC 5.6E+01 NV 5.6E+02 1.4E+01 nc 3.9E+02 1.4E+01 Y ASL
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118-74-1 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.14 J 1.7 J mg/kg BFGP-08 9/36 0.35-72 SVOC 1.7E+00 NV 2.0E+00 5.2E-02 ca 3.2E+00 5.2E-02 Y ASL
87-68-3 HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 0.004 J 0.42 J mg/kg BFSS-03 3/62 0.005-72 SVOC 4.2E-01 NV 2.0E+00 1.8E+00 ca NV 1.8E+00 N BSL
67-72-1 HEXACHLOROETHANE 0.061 J 1.8 J mg/kg BFSS-03 4/36 0.35-72 SVOC 1.8E+00 NV 5.0E-01 3.6E-01 ca NV 3.6E-01 Y ASL
193-39-5 INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 0.078 J 180 mg/kg BFGP-09C 32/36 0.35-0.39 SVOC 1.8E+02 NV 1.4E+01 4.2E+00 ca 8.2E+00 4.2E+00 Y ASL
91-20-3 NAPHTHALENE 0.001 J 64 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 30/62 0.005-3.7 SVOC 6.4E+01 NV 8.4E+01 1.5E-02 nc 1.2E+01 1.5E-02 Y ASL
87-86-5 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 0.21 J 0.21 J mg/kg BFGP-02A 1/36 1.7-360 SVOC 2.1E-01 NV 3.0E-02 NV NV 8.0E-01 3.0E-02 Y ASL
85-01-8 PHENANTHRENE 0.041 J 390 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 3.9E+02 NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N BSL
108-95-2 PHENOL 0.069 J 0.069 J mg/kg BFGP-11 1/36 0.35-72 SVOC 6.9E-02 NV 1.0E+02 6.7E+00 nc 3.3E-01 3.3E-01 N BSL
129-00-0 PYRENE 0.049 J 400 mg/kg BFGP-09C 33/36 0.35-0.38 SVOC 4.0E+02 NV 4.2E+03 6.8E+01 nc 1.0E+03 6.8E+01 Y ASL
95-63-6 1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.001 J 0.001 J mg/kg BFGP-09C, BFGP-02A 1/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 1.0E-03 NV NV NV NV 3.6E+00 3.6E+00 N BSL
108-67-8 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.0007 J 0.0007 J mg/kg BFGP-09C, BFGP-02A 2/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 7.0E-04 NV NV NV NV 8.4E+00 8.4E+00 N BSL
78-93-3 2-BUTANONE 0.004 J 0.005 J mg/kg BFMW-02B 2/35 0.01-0.022 VOC 5.0E-03 NV NV 2.9E+00 nc 1.2E-01 1.2E-01 N BSL
67-64-1 ACETONE 0.0036 J 0.009 J mg/kg BFGP-01C 3/36 0.01-0.032 VOC 9.0E-03 NV 1.6E+01 2.2E+00 nc 5.0E-02 5.0E-02 N BSL
71-43-2 BENZENE 0.0006 J 0.003 J mg/kg BFSED-02 4/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.0E-03 NV 3.0E-02 1.9E-03 ca 6.0E-02 1.9E-03 Y ASL,KHC
75-27-4 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 0.008 0.036 J mg/kg BFSED-02 2/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.6E-02 NV 6.0E-01 1.1E-03 ca NV 1.1E-03 Y ASL
75-15-0 CARBON DISULFIDE 0.00056 J 0.00056 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/10 0.011-0.016 VOC 5.6E-04 NV 3.2E+01 1.9E+00 nc NV 1.9E+00 N BSL
108-90-7 CHLOROBENZENE 0.001 J 0.001 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 1/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 1.0E-03 NV 1.0E+00 6.8E-02 nc 1.1E+00 6.8E-02 N BSL
124-48-1 CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE 0.001 J 0.005 J mg/kg BFSED-02 2/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 5.0E-03 NV 4.0E-01 8.3E-04 ca NV 8.3E-04 Y ASL
67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 0.0007 J 0.32 J mg/kg BFSED-02 14/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.2E-01 NV 6.0E-01 9.1E-04 ca 3.7E-01 9.1E-04 Y ASL
110-82-7 CYCLOHEXANE 0.00077 J 0.00077 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/1 - VOC 7.7E-04 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
100-41-4 ETHYLBENZENE 0.002 J 0.002 J mg/kg BFGP-09C 1/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 2.0E-03 NV 1.3E+01 1.5E+00 nc 1.0E+00 1.0E+00 N BSL
108-87-2 METHYLCYCLOHEXANE 0.00053 J 0.00053 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 1/1 - VOC 5.3E-04 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
75-09-2 METHYLENE CHLORIDE 0.011 0.18 mg/kg BFGP-01A 12/36 0.005-0.016 VOC 1.8E-01 NV 2.0E-02 1.9E-02 ca 5.0E-02 1.9E-02 Y ASL
95-47-6 O-XYLENE 0.0017 J 0.0017 J mg/kg BFSS-07 1/10 0.0052-0.0079 VOC 1.7E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
99-87-6 P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 0.0006 J 0.005 mg/kg BFGP-01B 2/26 0.003-0.006 VOC 5.0E-03 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHENE 0.0009 J 0.014 mg/kg BFGP-09C 16/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 1.4E-02 NV 6.0E-02 4.7E-03 ca 1.3E+00 4.7E-03 Y ASL
108-88-3 TOLUENE 0.00063 J 0.0032 J mg/kg BFSS-07 6/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 3.2E-03 NV 1.2E+01 2.7E+00 nc 7.0E-01 7.0E-01 N BSL
79-01-6 TRICHLOROETHENE 0.0006 J 0.0009 J mg/kg BFGP-02B 2/36 0.003-0.0079 VOC 9.0E-04 NV 6.0E-02 2.6E-04 ca 4.7E-01 2.6E-04 Y ASL

1330-20-7 XYLENES, TOTAL 0.0008 J 0.006 mg/kg BFGP-10 5/26 0.003-0.004 VOC 6.0E-03 NV 2.1E+02 3.0E-01 nc 1.6E+00 3.0E-01 N BSL

NOTES:

a = Dioxin equivalent screening value is the sum of all dioxins multiplied by their TCDD equivalency factor. (See Table 3.2)
b = Background Values for metals in soil were derived from Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State. McGovern (1983)
c = For those screening value that are non-cancer (NC), the screening value was multiplied by a hazard index of 0.1
d = Rationale for Selection as COPC based on the following criteria: ASL=above screening level, BSL=below screening level, NTX=no toxicity value, EN=essential nutrient, KHC=known Class A human carcinogen
e = For Cancer/Noncancer criteria:  ca=cancer, nc=noncancer, max=ceiling limit, ca* (where: nc < 100X ca), ca** (where: nc < 100X ca), NV=no value
J = Estimated Value

REFERENCES:
NYSDEC. 1994. Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels. January, 1994. (Available at: http://www.dec.ny.gov/regulations/2612.html) 
USEPA. 2004. Preliminary Remediation Goals. Region 9. December, 2004. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/region09/waste/sfund/prg/index.html)
USEPA. 2007. Risk Based Concentration Table. Region 3. April, 2007. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/reg3hwmd/risk/human/index.htm)
McGovern, Carol E. 1983. Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State 
Van den Berg, M., et al. 2006. The 2005 World Health Organization Reevaluation of Human and Mammalian Toxic Equivalency Factors for Dioxins and Dioxin-Like Compounds. Toxicological Sciences. 93(2), 223-241.
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7429-90-5 ALUMINUM 2450 J 12700 mg/kg BFSS-01 13/13 - INORG 1.3E+04 33000 1.0E+05 max 1.0E+05 nc NV 1.0E+05 N
7440-36-0 ANTIMONY 1.9 J 66.3 J mg/kg BFTP-08 2/13 6.2-10.02 INORG 6.6E+01 NV 4.1E+01 nc 4.1E+01 nc NV 4.1E+01 Y
7440-38-2 ARSENIC 3.3 32.6 J mg/kg BFSS-09 13/13 - INORG 3.3E+01 5 1.6E+00 ca 1.9E+00 ca 1.6E+01 1.6E+00 Y
7440-39-3 BARIUM 28.1 3030 mg/kg BFTP-02B 13/13 - INORG 3.0E+03 290 6.7E+03 nc 2.0E+04 nc 1.0E+04 6.7E+03 N
7440-41-7 BERYLLIUM 0.33 J 0.54 J mg/kg BFTP-02B 2/13 0.51-0.83 INORG 5.4E-01 0.6 1.9E+03 ca** 2.0E+02 nc 2.7E+03 2.0E+02 N
7440-43-9 CADMIUM 0.58 J 13.9 J mg/kg BFTP-08 3/13 0.53-10.3 INORG 1.4E+01 0.21 4.5E+01 nc 5.1E+01 nc 6.0E+01 4.5E+01 N
7440-70-2 CALCIUM 6340 239000 mg/kg BFGP-09E 13/13 - INORG 2.4E+05 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV N
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 7.9 45.5 J mg/kg BFTP-08 12/12 - INORG 4.6E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y
7440-48-4 COBALT 5 J 12.6 mg/kg BFSS-01 10/13 5.32-6.02 INORG 1.3E+01 NV 1.9E+03 ca* NV NV NV 1.9E+03 N
7440-50-8 COPPER 11.4 502 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 5.0E+02 NV 4.1E+03 nc 4.1E+03 nc 1.0E+04 4.1E+03 N
57-12-5 CYANIDE 0.91 14.3 mg/kg BFTP-08 4/13 1.06-1.38 INORG 1.4E+01 NV 1.2E+03 nc 2.0E+03 nc NV 1.2E+03 N

7439-89-6 IRON 6330 J 106000 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 1.1E+05 14000 1.0E+05 max 7.2E+04 nc NV 7.2E+04 Y
7439-92-1 LEAD 5 948 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 9.5E+02 14 8.0E+01 nc NV NV 3.9E+03 8.0E+01 Y
7439-95-4 MAGNESIUM 3660 37900 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 13/13 - INORG 3.8E+04 2300 NV NV NV NV NV NV N
7439-96-5 MANGANESE 75.8 929 mg/kg BFSS-01 13/13 - INORG 9.3E+02 285 1.9E+03 nc 2.0E+03 nc 1.0E+04 1.9E+03 N
7439-97-6 MERCURY 0.04 84.2 mg/kg BFSS-03 13/13 - INORG 8.4E+01 0.081 NV NV  ca NV NV Y
7440-02-0 NICKEL 9.8 39.9 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 4.0E+01 12 2.0E+03 nc 2.0E+03 nc 1.0E+04 2.0E+03 N
7440-09-7 POTASSIUM 497 J 1740 mg/kg BFTP-02B 13/13 - INORG 1.7E+03 12000 NV NV NV NV NV NV N
7782-49-2 SELENIUM 0.67 J 2.4 mg/kg BFSS-06 5/13 0.54-2.95 INORG 2.4E+00 NV 5.1E+02 nc 5.1E+02 nc 6.8E+03 5.1E+02 N
7440-22-4 SILVER 1.6 J 90.2 mg/kg BFTP-02B 2/13 1-1.67 INORG 9.0E+01 NV 5.1E+02 nc 5.1E+02 nc 6.8E+03 5.1E+02 N
7440-23-5 SODIUM 100 1670 mg/kg BFTP-02B 12/13 64.96-64.96 INORG 1.7E+03 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV N
7440-62-2 VANADIUM 10.1 31.8 mg/kg BFGP-09E, BFTP-02B 13/13 - INORG 3.2E+01 43 1.0E+02 nc 1.0E+02 nc NV 1.0E+02 N
7440-66-6 ZINC 20 4530 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 4.5E+03 40 1.0E+05 max 3.1E+04 nc 1.0E+04 1.0E+04 N
11097-69-1 AROCLOR-1254 0.05 J 0.24 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 3/12 0.035-0.28 PCB 2.4E-01 NV 7.4E-01 ca* 1.4E+00 ca NV 7.4E-01 N
11096-82-5 AROCLOR-1260 0.11 J 0.26 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 2/12 0.035-0.28 PCB 2.6E-01 NV NV NV 1.4E+00 ca NV 1.4E+00 N
35822-46-9 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 3.94 267.623 ng/kg BFSS-09 6/6 - PCDD/F 2.7E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y
1746-01-6 2,3,7,8-TCDD Equivalents a a a mg/kg a a a PCDD/F 3.1E-04 NV 1.6E-05 ca 1.9E-05 ca NV 1.6E-05 Y
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 0.029 0.029 mg/kg BFSS-09 1/13 0.0035-0.5 PEST 2.9E-02 NV 7.0E+00 ca 8.4E+00 ca 1.2E+02 7.0E+00 N
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 0.066 0.066 mg/kg BFSS-09 1/13 0.0035-0.5 PEST 6.6E-02 NV 7.0E+00 ca* 8.4E+00 ca 9.4E+01 7.0E+00 N
95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.003 J 0.14 J mg/kg BFSS-02 2/15 0.0052-440 SVOC 1.4E-01 NV 6.0E+02 sat 9.2E+03 nc 1.0E+03 6.0E+02 N
106-46-7 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.005 1.2 J mg/kg BFTP-08 7/15 0.0052-440 SVOC 1.2E+00 NV 7.9E+00 ca 1.2E+02 ca 2.5E+02 7.9E+00 N
91-57-6 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.072 J 2.1 J mg/kg BFTP-08 7/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.1E+00 NV NV NV 4.1E+02 nc NV 4.1E+02 N
83-32-9 ACENAPHTHENE 0.14 J 3.6 mg/kg BFSS-09 6/13 0.37-440 SVOC 3.6E+00 NV 2.9E+03 nc 6.1E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
208-96-8 ACENAPHTHYLENE 0.057 J 1 J mg/kg BFSS-03 7/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
120-12-7 ANTHRACENE 0.064 J 6.4 mg/kg BFSS-09 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 6.4E+00 NV 1.0E+05 max 3.1E+04 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
56-55-3 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.33 J 17 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.7E+01 NV 2.1E+00 ca 3.9E+00 ca 1.1E+01 2.1E+00 Y
50-32-8 BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.32 J 17 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.7E+01 NV 2.1E-01 ca 3.9E-01 ca 1.1E+00 2.1E-01 Y
205-99-2 BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 0.31 J 21 J mg/kg BFTP-08 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.1E+01 NV 2.1E+00 ca 3.9E+00 ca 1.1E+01 2.1E+00 Y
191-24-2 BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 0.22 J 10 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.0E+01 NV NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
207-08-9 BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 0.28 J 13 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.3E+01 NV 2.1E+01 ca 3.9E+01 ca 1.1E+02 2.1E+01 N
117-81-7 BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 0.13 J 2.1 J mg/kg BFSS-03 8/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.1E+00 NV 1.2E+02 ca 2.0E+02 ca NV 1.2E+02 N
86-74-8 CARBAZOLE 0.065 J 2.9 mg/kg BFSS-09 8/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.9E+00 NV 8.6E+01 ca 1.4E+02 ca NV 8.6E+01 N
218-01-9 CHRYSENE 0.39 J 16 mg/kg BFSS-03, BFTP-08 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.6E+01 NV 2.1E+02 ca 3.9E+02 ca 1.1E+02 1.1E+02 N
53-70-3 DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.094 J 3.6 J mg/kg BFSS-03 10/13 0.37-440 SVOC 3.6E+00 NV 2.1E-01 ca 3.9E-01 ca 1.1E+00 2.1E-01 Y
132-64-9 DIBENZOFURAN 0.13 J 2.2 mg/kg BFSS-09, BFTP-08 6/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.2E+00 NV 1.6E+02 nc 1.0E+02 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+02 N
84-74-2 DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 0.05 J 0.13 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 4/13 0.41-440 SVOC 1.3E-01 NV 6.2E+03 nc 1.0E+04 nc NV 6.2E+03 N
206-44-0 FLUORANTHENE 0.61 42 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 4.2E+01 NV 2.2E+03 nc 4.1E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
86-73-7 FLUORENE 0.13 J 2.9 mg/kg BFSS-09 7/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.9E+00 NV 2.6E+03 nc 4.1E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
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118-74-1 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.12 J 1.3 J mg/kg BFSS-03 2/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.3E+00 NV 1.1E+00 ca 1.8E+00 ca 1.2E+01 1.1E+00 Y
67-72-1 HEXACHLOROETHANE 2.3 J 2.3 J mg/kg BFSS-03 1/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.3E+00 NV 1.2E+02 ca** 2.0E+02 ca NV 1.2E+02 N
193-39-5 INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 0.22 J 9.9 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 9.9E+00 NV 2.1E+00 ca 3.9E+00 ca 1.1E+01 2.1E+00 Y
91-20-3 NAPHTHALENE 0.075 J 5100 mg/kg BFTP-02B 10/15 0.37-3.6 SVOC 5.1E+03 NV 1.9E+01 nc 2.0E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.9E+01 Y
98-95-3 NITROBENZENE 1.6 J 1.6 J mg/kg BFSS-09 1/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.6E+00 NV 1.0E+01 nc 5.1E+01 nc NV 1.0E+01 N
85-01-8 PHENANTHRENE 0.32 J 21 mg/kg BFSS-09 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.1E+01 NV NV NV NV NV 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
129-00-0 PYRENE 0.48 J 30 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 3.0E+01 NV 2.9E+03 nc 3.1E+03 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
95-63-6 1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 1 1 mg/kg BFTP-02B 1/2 0.004-0.004 VOC 1.0E+00 NV 1.7E+01 nc NV NV 3.8E+02 1.7E+01 N
108-67-8 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.67 J 0.67 J mg/kg BFTP-02B 1/2 0.004-0.004 VOC 6.7E-01 NV 7.0E+00 nc NV NV 3.8E+02 7.0E+00 N
67-64-1 ACETONE 0.0037 J 0.044 J mg/kg BFTP-08 4/13 0.021-2.7 VOC 4.4E-02 NV 5.4E+03 nc 9.2E+04 nc 1.0E+03 1.0E+03 N
71-43-2 BENZENE 0.0009 J 0.89 mg/kg BFTP-02B 2/13 0.0052-0.0083 VOC 8.9E-01 NV 1.4E+00 ca* 5.2E+01 ca 8.9E+01 1.4E+00 Y
67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 0.0013 J 0.0079 mg/kg BFSS-03 6/13 0.0052-0.67 VOC 7.9E-03 NV 4.7E-01 ca 1.0E+03 nc 7.0E+02 4.7E-01 N
99-87-6 P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 0.86 0.86 mg/kg BFTP-02B 1/2 0.004-0.004 VOC 8.6E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV Y
127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHENE 0.00049 J 0.023 mg/kg BFSS-03 7/13 0.0055-0.67 VOC 2.3E-02 NV 1.3E+00 ca 5.3E+00 ca 3.0E+02 1.3E+00 N
108-88-3 TOLUENE 0.0008 J 0.63 J mg/kg BFTP-02B 3/13 0.0052-0.0083 VOC 6.3E-01 NV 5.2E+02 sat 8.2E+03 nc 1.0E+03 5.2E+02 N
1330-20-7 XYLENES, TOTAL 0.0009 J 1.3 mg/kg BFTP-02B 2/2 - VOC 1.3E+00 NV 4.2E+02 sat 2.0E+04 nc 1.0E+03 4.2E+02 N

NOTES:

a = Dioxin equivalent screening value is the sum of all dioxins multiplied by their TCDD equivalency factor. (See Table 3.3)

b = Background Values for metals in soil were derived from Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State. McGovern (1983)

c = For those screening value that are non-cancer (NC), the screening value was multiplied by a hazard index of 0.1

d = Rationale for Selection as COPC based on the following criteria: ASL=above screening level, BSL=below screening level, NTX=no toxicity value, EN=essential nutrient, KHC=known Class A human carcinogen

e = For Cancer/Noncancer criteria:  ca=cancer, nc=noncancer, max=ceiling limit, ca* (where: nc < 100X ca), ca** (where: nc < 100X ca), NV=no value

J = Estimated Value

REFERENCES:

NYSDEC. 1994. Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels. January, 1994. (Available at: http://www.dec.ny.gov/regulations/2612.html) 

USEPA. 2004. Preliminary Remediation Goals. Region 9. December, 2004. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/region09/waste/sfund/prg/index.html)

USEPA. 2007. Risk Based Concentration Table. Region 3. April, 2007. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/reg3hwmd/risk/human/index.htm)

McGovern, Carol E. 1983. Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State 

Van den Berg, M., et al. 2006. The 2005 World Health Organization Reevaluation of Human and Mammalian Toxic Equivalency Factors for Dioxins and Dioxin-Like Compounds. Toxicological Sciences. 93(2), 223-241.
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7429-90-5 ALUMINUM 2450 J 12700 mg/kg BFSS-01 13/13 - INORG 1.3E+04 33000 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7440-36-0 ANTIMONY 1.9 J 66.3 J mg/kg BFTP-08 2/13 6.2-10.02 INORG 6.6E+01 NV 5.0E+00 1.3E+00 nc NV 1.3E+00 Y ASL
7440-38-2 ARSENIC 3.3 32.6 J mg/kg BFSS-09 13/13 - INORG 3.3E+01 5 2.9E+01 2.6E-02 ca 16 2.6E-02 Y ASL,KHC
7440-39-3 BARIUM 28.1 3030 mg/kg BFTP-02B 13/13 - INORG 3.0E+03 290 1.6E+03 6.0E+02 nc 820 6.0E+02 Y ASL
7440-41-7 BERYLLIUM 0.33 J 0.54 J mg/kg BFTP-02B 2/13 0.51-0.83 INORG 5.4E-01 0.6 6.3E+01 1.2E+02 nc 47 4.7E+01 N BSL
7440-43-9 CADMIUM 0.58 J 13.9 J mg/kg BFTP-08 3/13 0.53-10.3 INORG 1.4E+01 0.21 8.0E+00 2.7E+00 nc 7.5 2.7E+00 Y ASL
7440-70-2 CALCIUM 6340 239000 mg/kg BFGP-09E 13/13 - INORG 2.4E+05 NV NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 7.9 45.5 J mg/kg BFTP-08 12/12 - INORG 4.6E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX,KHC
7440-48-4 COBALT 5 J 12.6 mg/kg BFSS-01 10/13 5.32-6.02 INORG 1.3E+01 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7440-50-8 COPPER 11.4 502 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 5.0E+02 NV NV 1.1E+03 nc 1720 1.1E+03 N BSL

57-12-5 CYANIDE 0.91 14.3 mg/kg BFTP-08 4/13 1.06-1.38 INORG 1.4E+01 NV NV 1.5E+01 nc NV 1.5E+01 N BSL
7439-89-6 IRON 6330 J 106000 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 1.1E+05 14000 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7439-92-1 LEAD 5 948 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 9.5E+02 14 NV NV NV 450 4.5E+02 Y ASL
7439-95-4 MAGNESIUM 3660 37900 J mg/kg BFGP-09E 13/13 - INORG 3.8E+04 2300 NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7439-96-5 MANGANESE 75.8 929 mg/kg BFSS-01 13/13 - INORG 9.3E+02 285 NV 9.5E+01 nc 2,000 9.5E+01 Y ASL
7439-97-6 MERCURY 0.04 84.2 mg/kg BFSS-03 13/13 - INORG 8.4E+01 0.081 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7440-02-0 NICKEL 9.8 39.9 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 4.0E+01 12 1.3E+02 NV NV 130 1.3E+02 N BSL
7440-09-7 POTASSIUM 497 J 1740 mg/kg BFTP-02B 13/13 - INORG 1.7E+03 12000 NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7782-49-2 SELENIUM 0.67 J 2.4 mg/kg BFSS-06 5/13 0.54-2.95 INORG 2.4E+00 NV 5.0E+00 1.9E+00 nc 4 1.9E+00 Y ASL
7440-22-4 SILVER 1.6 J 90.2 mg/kg BFTP-02B 2/13 1-1.67 INORG 9.0E+01 NV 3.4E+01 3.1E+00 nc 8.3 3.1E+00 Y ASL
7440-23-5 SODIUM 100 1670 mg/kg BFTP-02B 12/13 64.96-64.96 INORG 1.7E+03 NV NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7440-62-2 VANADIUM 10.1 31.8 mg/kg BFGP-09E, BFTP-02B 13/13 - INORG 3.2E+01 43 6.0E+03 7.3E+01 nc NV 7.3E+01 N BSL
7440-66-6 ZINC 20 4530 J mg/kg BFTP-08 13/13 - INORG 4.5E+03 40 1.2E+04 1.4E+03 nc 2480 1.4E+03 Y ASL
11097-69-1 AROCLOR-1254 0.05 J 0.24 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 3/12 0.035-0.28 PCB 2.4E-01 NV NV 1.1E+00 ca NV 1.1E+00 N BSL
11096-82-5 AROCLOR-1260 0.11 J 0.26 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 2/12 0.035-0.28 PCB 2.6E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
35822-46-9 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 3.94 267.623 ng/kg BFSS-09 6/6 - PCDD/F 2.7E+02 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
1746-01-6 2,3,7,8-TCDD Equivalents a a a mg/kg a a a PCDD/F 3.1E-04 NV NV 8.6E-06 ca NV 8.6E-06 Y ASL
72-55-9 4,4'-DDE 0.029 0.029 mg/kg BFSS-09 1/13 0.0035-0.5 PEST 2.9E-02 NV 5.4E+01 3.5E+01 ca 17 1.7E+01 N BSL
50-29-3 4,4'-DDT 0.066 0.066 mg/kg BFSS-09 1/13 0.0035-0.5 PEST 6.6E-02 NV 3.2E+01 1.2E+00 ca 136 1.2E+00 N BSL
95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.003 J 0.14 J mg/kg BFSS-02 2/15 0.0052-440 SVOC 1.4E-01 NV 1.7E+01 4.6E-01 nc 1.1 4.6E-01 N BSL
106-46-7 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.005 1.2 J mg/kg BFTP-08 7/15 0.0052-440 SVOC 1.2E+00 NV 2.0E+00 7.1E-03 ca 1.8 7.1E-03 Y ASL
91-57-6 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 0.072 J 2.1 J mg/kg BFTP-08 7/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.1E+00 NV NV 4.4E-01 nc NV 4.4E-01 Y ASL
83-32-9 ACENAPHTHENE 0.14 J 3.6 mg/kg BFSS-09 6/13 0.37-440 SVOC 3.6E+00 NV 5.7E+02 1.0E+01 nc 98 1.0E+01 N BSL
208-96-8 ACENAPHTHYLENE 0.057 J 1 J mg/kg BFSS-03 7/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV 107 1.1E+02 N BSL
120-12-7 ANTHRACENE 0.064 J 6.4 mg/kg BFSS-09 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 6.4E+00 NV 1.2E+04 4.7E+01 nc 1,000 4.7E+01 N BSL
56-55-3 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 0.33 J 17 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.7E+01 NV 2.0E+00 4.8E-01 ca 1 4.8E-01 Y ASL
50-32-8 BENZO(A)PYRENE 0.32 J 17 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.7E+01 NV 8.0E+00 1.2E-01 ca 22 1.2E-01 Y ASL
205-99-2 BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 0.31 J 21 J mg/kg BFTP-08 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.1E+01 NV 5.0E+00 1.5E+00 ca 1.7 1.5E+00 Y ASL
191-24-2 BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 0.22 J 10 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.0E+01 NV NV NV NV 1,000 1.0E+03 N BSL
207-08-9 BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 0.28 J 13 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.3E+01 NV 4.9E+01 1.5E+01 ca 1.7 1.7E+00 Y ASL
117-81-7 BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE 0.13 J 2.1 J mg/kg BFSS-03 8/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.1E+00 NV NV 2.9E+03 ca NV 2.9E+03 N BSL
86-74-8 CARBAZOLE 0.065 J 2.9 mg/kg BFSS-09 8/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.9E+00 NV 6.0E-01 4.7E-01 ca NV 4.7E-01 Y ASL
218-01-9 CHRYSENE 0.39 J 16 mg/kg BFSS-03, BFTP-08 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.6E+01 NV 1.6E+02 4.8E+01 ca 1 1.0E+00 Y ASL
53-70-3 DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 0.094 J 3.6 J mg/kg BFSS-03 10/13 0.37-440 SVOC 3.6E+00 NV 2.0E+00 4.6E-01 ca 1,000 4.6E-01 Y ASL
132-64-9 DIBENZOFURAN 0.13 J 2.2 mg/kg BFSS-09, BFTP-08 6/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.2E+00 NV NV NV NV 210 2.1E+02 N BSL

Table 2.5

Ballfield Site
Risk Assessment Screening

CAS Number Chemical 
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Concentration 
(Qualifier)
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Concentration 
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Table 2.5

Ballfield Site
Risk Assessment Screening

CAS Number Chemical 

   Minimum 
Detected 

Concentration 
(Qualifier)

Maximum 
Detected 

Concentration 
(Qualifier)

Rationale 
for Selection 
or Deletiond

  Concentration 
Used for 

Screening

Background 
Valueb 

(McGovern, 
1983)

Screening 
Value

Region 9 PRG 
Value for GW 

Migration

NYSDEC Soil 
Cleanup 
Objective 

(Protection of 
Groundwater)

Region 3 RBC 
Value for GW 

Migrationc
Grouping

Cancer/ 
Noncancere

Human Health Screening Values: Subsurface Soil - Ground Water Migration

Honeywell

Units 
Location of Maximum 

Concentration
Detection 
Frequency

Range of 
Detection 

Limits

COPC 
Flag 
(Y/N)

84-74-2 DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 0.05 J 0.13 J mg/kg BFMW-04D 4/13 0.41-440 SVOC 1.3E-01 NV 2.3E+03 5.0E+02 nc NV 5.0E+02 N BSL
206-44-0 FLUORANTHENE 0.61 42 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 4.2E+01 NV 4.3E+03 6.3E+02 nc 1,000 6.3E+02 N BSL
86-73-7 FLUORENE 0.13 J 2.9 mg/kg BFSS-09 7/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.9E+00 NV 5.6E+02 1.4E+01 nc 386 1.4E+01 N BSL
118-74-1 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 0.12 J 1.3 J mg/kg BFSS-03 2/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.3E+00 NV 2.0E+00 5.2E-02 ca 3.2 5.2E-02 Y ASL
67-72-1 HEXACHLOROETHANE 2.3 J 2.3 J mg/kg BFSS-03 1/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.3E+00 NV 5.0E-01 3.6E-01 ca NV 3.6E-01 Y ASL
193-39-5 INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 0.22 J 9.9 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 9.9E+00 NV 1.4E+01 4.2E+00 ca 8.2 4.2E+00 Y ASL
91-20-3 NAPHTHALENE 0.075 J 5100 mg/kg BFTP-02B 10/15 0.37-3.6 SVOC 5.1E+03 NV 8.4E+01 1.5E-02 nc 12 1.5E-02 Y ASL
98-95-3 NITROBENZENE 1.6 J 1.6 J mg/kg BFSS-09 1/13 0.37-440 SVOC 1.6E+00 NV 1.0E-01 2.3E-03 nc NV 2.3E-03 Y ASL
85-01-8 PHENANTHRENE 0.32 J 21 mg/kg BFSS-09 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 2.1E+01 NV NV NV NV 1,000 1.0E+03 N BSL
129-00-0 PYRENE 0.48 J 30 mg/kg BFSS-03 11/13 0.37-440 SVOC 3.0E+01 NV 4.2E+03 6.8E+01 nc 1,000 6.8E+01 N BSL
95-63-6 1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 1 1 mg/kg BFTP-02B 1/2 0.004-0.004 VOC 1.0E+00 NV NV NV NV 3.6 3.6E+00 N BSL
108-67-8 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.67 J 0.67 J mg/kg BFTP-02B 1/2 0.004-0.004 VOC 6.7E-01 NV NV NV NV 8.4 8.4E+00 N BSL
67-64-1 ACETONE 0.0037 J 0.044 J mg/kg BFTP-08 4/13 0.021-2.7 VOC 4.4E-02 NV 1.6E+01 2.2E+00 nc 0.05 5.0E-02 N BSL
71-43-2 BENZENE 0.0009 J 0.89 mg/kg BFTP-02B 2/13 0.0052-0.0083 VOC 8.9E-01 NV 3.0E-02 1.9E-03 ca 0.06 1.9E-03 Y ASL,KHC
67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 0.0013 J 0.0079 mg/kg BFSS-03 6/13 0.0052-0.67 VOC 7.9E-03 NV 6.0E-01 9.1E-04 ca 0.37 9.1E-04 Y ASL
99-87-6 P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 0.86 0.86 mg/kg BFTP-02B 1/2 0.004-0.004 VOC 8.6E-01 NV NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHENE 0.00049 J 0.023 mg/kg BFSS-03 7/13 0.0055-0.67 VOC 2.3E-02 NV 6.0E-02 4.7E-03 ca 1.3 4.7E-03 Y ASL
108-88-3 TOLUENE 0.0008 J 0.63 J mg/kg BFTP-02B 3/13 0.0052-0.0083 VOC 6.3E-01 NV 1.2E+01 2.7E+00 nc 0.7 7.0E-01 N BSL

1330-20-7 XYLENES, TOTAL 0.0009 J 1.3 mg/kg BFTP-02B 2/2 - VOC 1.3E+00 NV 2.1E+02 3.0E-01 nc 1.6 3.0E-01 Y ASL

NOTES:

a = Dioxin equivalent screening value is the sum of all dioxins multiplied by their TCDD equivalency factor. (See Table 3.3)

b = Background Values for metals in soil were derived from Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State. McGovern (1983)

c = For those screening value that are non-cancer (NC), the screening value was multiplied by a hazard index of 0.1

d = Rationale for Selection as COPC based on the following criteria: ASL=above screening level, BSL=below screening level, NTX=no toxicity value, EN=essential nutrient, KHC=known Class A human carcinogen

e = For Cancer/Noncancer criteria:  ca=cancer, nc=noncancer, max=ceiling limit, ca* (where: nc < 100X ca), ca** (where: nc < 100X ca), NV=no value

J = Estimated Value

REFERENCES:

NYSDEC. 1994. Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels. January, 1994. (Available at: http://www.dec.ny.gov/regulations/2612.html) 

USEPA. 2004. Preliminary Remediation Goals. Region 9. December, 2004. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/region09/waste/sfund/prg/index.html)

USEPA. 2007. Risk Based Concentration Table. Region 3. April, 2007. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/reg3hwmd/risk/human/index.htm)

McGovern, Carol E. 1983. Background Concentrations of 20 Elements in Soils with Special Regard for New York State 

Van den Berg, M., et al. 2006. The 2005 World Health Organization Reevaluation of Human and Mammalian Toxic Equivalency Factors for Dioxins and Dioxin-Like Compounds. Toxicological Sciences. 93(2), 223-241.
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7429-90-5 ALUMINUM 0.000283 0.000283 µg/L BFMW-07S 1/3 0.1-0.1 INORG 2.83E-04 3.6E+03 nc 3.7E+03 nc 3.6E+03 N BSL
7440-39-3 BARIUM 0.0000592 0.000074 µg/L BFMW-07S 3/3 - INORG 7.40E-05 2.6E+02 nc 7.3E+02 nc 2.6E+02 N BSL
7440-70-2 CALCIUM 0.789 0.886 µg/L BFMW-07S 3/3 - INORG 8.86E-01 NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 0.000012 0.000012 µg/L BFMW-07S 1/3 0.01-0.01 INORG 1.20E-05 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX,KHC
7440-50-8 COPPER 0.0000261 0.0000261 µg/L BFMW-07S 1/3 0.02-0.02 INORG 2.61E-05 1.5E+02 nc 1.5E+02 nc 1.5E+02 N BSL
7439-92-1 LEAD 0.0000059 0.0000059 µg/L BFMW-07S 1/3 0.005-0.01 INORG 5.90E-06 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
7440-09-7 POTASSIUM 0.00414 0.00535 µg/L BFMW-07S 3/3 - INORG 5.35E-03 NV NV NV NV NV N EN
7440-23-5 SODIUM 0.0251 0.0316 µg/L BFMW-07S 3/3 - INORG 3.16E-02 NV NV NV NV NV N EN

16887-00-6 CHLORIDE 0.0349 0.0388 µg/L BFMW-07S 3/3 - OTHER 3.88E-02 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX
14808-79-8 SULFATE 0.0227 0.0652 µg/L BFMW-07S 3/3 - OTHER 6.52E-02 NV NV NV NV NV Y NTX

95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 0.36 J 0.36 J µg/L BFMW-07S 1/3 9.3-9.8 SVOC 3.60E-01 3.7E+01 nc 2.7E+01 nc 2.7E+01 N BSL
108-95-2 PHENOL 1.8 J 4.2 J µg/L BFMW-07S 2/3 9.3-9.3 SVOC 4.20E+00 1.1E+03 nc 1.1E+03 nc 1.1E+03 N BSL
78-93-3 2-BUTANONE 2 J 6 J µg/L BFMW-07S 2/2 - VOC 6.00E+00 7.0E+02 nc 7.0E+02 nc 7.0E+02 N BSL
67-64-1 ACETONE 22 78 µg/L BFMW-07S 3/3 - VOC 7.80E+01 5.5E+02 nc 5.5E+02 nc 5.5E+02 N BSL

108-88-3 TOLUENE 0.72 J 2.6 J µg/L BFMW-07S 3/3 - VOC 2.60E+00 7.2E+01 nc 2.3E+02 nc 7.2E+01 N BSL

NOTES:

a = For those screening value that are non-cancer (NC), the screening value was multiplied by a hazard index of 0.1
b = Rationale for Selection as COPC based on the following criteria: ASL=above screening level, BSL=below screening level, NTX=no toxicity value, EN=essential nutrient, KHC=known Class A human carcinogen
e = For Cancer/Noncancer criteria:  ca=cancer, nc=noncancer, max=ceiling limit, ca* (where: nc < 100X ca), ca** (where: nc < 100X ca), NV=no value
J = Estimated Value

REFERENCES:
USEPA. 2004. Preliminary Remediation Goals. Region 9. December, 2004. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/region09/waste/sfund/prg/index.html)
USEPA. 2007. Risk Based Concentration Table. Region 3. April, 2007. (Available at: http://www.epa.gov/reg3hwmd/risk/human/index.htm)

Human Health Screening Values: Shallow Ground Water
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71-55-6 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 2.7 J 3.5 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 2/5 0.83-0.83 VOC 3.50E+00 2.2E+03 NC N BSL
75-34-3 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 1.4 J 1.4 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 1/5 0.62-0.62 VOC 1.40E+00 5.0E+02 NC N BSL
75-35-4 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 4.6 J 4.6 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 1/5 0.6-0.6 VOC 4.60E+00 2.0E+02 NC N BSL
95-63-6 1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 1.8 J 11 µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 1.10E+01 6.0E+00 NC Y ASL

108-67-8 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 0.75 J 4 J µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 4.00E+00 6.0E+00 NC N BSL
540-84-1 2,2,4-TRIMETHYLPENTANE 0.76 J 1.9 J µg/m3 BFVI-01S, BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 1.90E+00 NV NV Y NTX
622-96-8 4-ETHYLTOLUENE 0.65 J 3.7 J µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 3.70E+00 NV NV Y NTX
67-64-1 ACETONE 210 290 µg/m3 BFVI-02S 2/5 0.72-0.72 VOC 2.90E+02 3.5E+02 NC N BSL
71-43-2 BENZENE 4 J 14 µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 1.40E+01 3.1E+00 C Y ASL,KHC
75-27-4 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 2.6 J 2.6 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 1/5 1-1 VOC 2.60E+00 1.4E+00 C Y ASL
75-15-0 CARBON DISULFIDE 1.6 3.9 µg/m3 BFVI-03S 5/5 - VOC 3.90E+00 7.0E+02 NC N BSL
56-23-5 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 0.83 J 560 µg/m3 BFVI-04S 3/5 0.96-0.96 VOC 5.60E+02 1.6E+00 C Y ASL
75-00-3 CHLOROETHANE 2.4 J 2.4 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 1/5 0.4-0.4 VOC 2.40E+00 1.0E+04 NC N BSL
67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 3.9 1600 µg/m3 BFVI-04S 5/5 - VOC 1.60E+03 1.1E+00 C Y ASL

156-59-2 CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 7.4 J 7.4 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 1/5 0.6-0.6 VOC 7.40E+00 3.5E+01 NC N BSL
75-71-8 DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 2.9 J 210 µg/m3 BFVI-05S 5/5 - VOC 2.10E+02 2.0E+02 NC Y ASL

100-41-4 ETHYLBENZENE 4.5 J 11 µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 1.10E+01 2.2E+01 C N BSL
75-09-2 METHYLENE CHLORIDE 1.1 J 1.9 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 5/5 - VOC 1.90E+00 5.2E+01 C N BSL

108-38-3 M-XYLENE 8.7 J 25 J µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 2.50E+01 7.0E+03 NC N BSL
142-82-5 N-HEPTANE 1.8 J 5 J µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 5.00E+00 NV NV Y NTX
110-54-3 N-HEXANE 2 5.5 µg/m3 BFVI-01S 5/5 - VOC 5.50E+00 2.0E+02 NC N BSL
95-47-6 O-XYLENE 4.1 J 15 µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 1.50E+01 7.0E+03 NC N BSL

106-42-3 P-XYLENE 3.5 J 15 J µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 1.50E+01 7.0E+03 NC N BSL
100-42-5 STYRENE 1.2 J 1.2 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 1/5 0.65-0.65 VOC 1.20E+00 1.0E+03 NC N BSL
127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHENE 74 J 490 µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 4.90E+02 8.1E+00 C Y ASL
108-88-3 TOLUENE 34 110 µg/m3 BFVI-02S 5/5 - VOC 1.10E+02 4.0E+02 NC N BSL
156-60-5 TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 3 J 3 J µg/m3 BFVI-04S 1/5 0.6-0.6 VOC 3.00E+00 7.0E+01 NC N BSL
79-01-6 TRICHLOROETHENE 0.87 J 68 µg/m3 BFVI-04S 3/5 0.82-0.82 VOC 6.80E+01 2.2E-01 C Y ASL
75-69-4 TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 1.4 170 µg/m3

BFVI-03S 5/5 - VOC 1.70E+02 7.0E+02 NC N BSL

NOTES:

a = If the Basis of Target Concentration is NC (Non-Cancer), then the screening value is multiplied by a hazard index of 0.1
b = Rationale for Selection as COPC based on the following criteria: ASL=above screening level, BSL=below screening level, NTX=no toxicity value, EN=essential nutrient, KHC=known Class A human carcinogen
J = Estimated Value, N=Cancer, NC=Noncancer, NV=No Value

REFERENCES:
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). 2002. OSWER Draft Guidance for Evaluating the Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Pathway from Groundwater and Soils (Subsurface Vapor Intrusion Guidance). EPA530-D-02-004. 

Human Health Screening Values: Shallow Soil Gas (8 ft)
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56-23-5 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 7.6 J 400 J µg/m3 BFVI-04D 3/5 0.96-0.96 VOC 4.00E+02 1.6E+01 C Y ASL
127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHENE 210 J 610 J µg/m3 BFVI-04D 5/5 - VOC 6.10E+02 8.1E+01 C Y ASL
100-41-4 ETHYLBENZENE 7.9 J 14 µg/m3 BFVI-03D 5/5 - VOC 1.40E+01 2.2E+02 C N BSL
67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 2.8 J 1400 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 5/5 - VOC 1.40E+03 1.1E+01 C Y ASL
75-27-4 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1.8 2.5 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 2/5 1-1 VOC 2.50E+00 1.4E+01 C N BSL
71-43-2 BENZENE 19 31 µg/m3 BFVI-02D 5/5 - VOC 3.10E+01 3.1E+01 C Y KHC
75-09-2 METHYLENE CHLORIDE 2.2 J 4.9 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 5/5 - VOC 4.90E+00 5.2E+02 C N BSL
79-01-6 TRICHLOROETHENE 1.9 71 µg/m3 BFVI-05D 3/5 0.82-0.82 VOC 7.10E+01 2.2E+00 C Y ASL
76-13-1 1,1,2-TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 0.93 J 0.93 J µg/m3 BFVI-01D 1/5 1.2-1.2 VOC 9.30E-01 3.0E+05 NC N BSL
95-63-6 1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 5.5 J 11 J µg/m3 BFVI-04D 5/5 - VOC 1.10E+01 6.0E+01 NC N BSL

106-42-3 P-XYLENE 7.9 J 12 J µg/m3 BFVI-05D 5/5 - VOC 1.20E+01 7.0E+04 NC N BSL
75-15-0 CARBON DISULFIDE 2 25 J µg/m3 BFVI-01D 5/5 - VOC 2.50E+01 7.0E+03 NC N BSL

110-54-3 N-HEXANE 6.5 28 J µg/m3 BFVI-01D 5/5 - VOC 2.80E+01 2.0E+03 NC N BSL
108-38-3 M-XYLENE 15 J 33 J µg/m3 BFVI-03D 5/5 - VOC 3.30E+01 7.0E+04 NC N BSL
156-60-5 TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 1.5 1.5 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 1/5 0.6-0.6 VOC 1.50E+00 7.0E+02 NC N BSL
108-88-3 TOLUENE 74 J 150 µg/m3 BFVI-02D 5/5 - VOC 1.50E+02 4.0E+03 NC N BSL
95-47-6 O-XYLENE 9.3 J 16 µg/m3 BFVI-03D 5/5 - VOC 1.60E+01 7.0E+04 NC N BSL
75-00-3 CHLOROETHANE 2.9 2.9 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 1/5 0.4-0.4 VOC 2.90E+00 1.0E+05 NC N BSL
75-69-4 TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 2.8 J 220 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 5/5 - VOC 2.20E+02 7.0E+03 NC N BSL
67-64-1 ACETONE 220 270 µg/m3 BFVI-05D 2/5 0.72-0.72 VOC 2.70E+02 3.5E+03 NC N BSL

156-59-2 CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 3.1 3.1 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 1/5 0.6-0.6 VOC 3.10E+00 3.5E+02 NC N BSL
75-35-4 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 3.4 3.4 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 1/5 0.6-0.6 VOC 3.40E+00 2.0E+03 NC N BSL

108-67-8 1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 2.5 4.4 µg/m3 BFVI-03D, BFVI-02D 5/5 - VOC 4.40E+00 6.0E+01 NC N BSL
75-71-8 DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 3.5 530 µg/m3 BFVI-05D 5/5 - VOC 5.30E+02 2.0E+03 NC N BSL
71-55-6 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 1.4 7.3 µg/m3 BFVI-04D 3/5 0.83-0.83 VOC 7.30E+00 2.2E+04 NC N BSL

540-84-1 2,2,4-TRIMETHYLPENTANE 3.1 6.5 J µg/m3 BFVI-01D, BFVI-02D 5/5 - VOC 6.50E+00 NV NV Y NTX
142-82-5 N-HEPTANE 5.1 12 J µg/m3 BFVI-01D 5/5 - VOC 1.20E+01 NV NV Y NTX

10061-02-6 TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 2.2 2.2 µg/m3 BFVI-03D 1/5 0.69-0.69 VOC 2.20E+00 NV NV Y NTX
622-96-8 4-ETHYLTOLUENE 2.1 4.5 µg/m3

BFVI-03D 5/5 - VOC 4.50E+00 NV NV Y NTX

NOTES:

a = If the Basis of Target Concentration is NC (Non-Cancer), then the screening value is multiplied by a hazard index of 0.1
d = Rationale for Selection as COPC based on the following criteria: ASL=above screening level, BSL=below screening level, NTX=no toxicity value, EN=essential nutrient, KHC=known Class A human carcinogen
J = Estimated Value, N=Cancer, NC=Noncancer, NV=No Value

REFERENCES:
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). 2002. OSWER Draft Guidance for Evaluating the Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Pathway from Groundwater and Soils (Subsurface Vapor Intrusion Guidance). EPA530-D-02-004. 

Human Health Screening Values: Deep Soil Gas (20 ft)
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Chemical

Minimum 
Concentration 

Detected

Maximum 
Concentration 

Detected Units

Location of Maximum 
Detected 

Concentration

2,3,7,8-TCDD 
Equivalency Factor 
(Van den Berg et al., 

2006)
TCDD 

Equivalent
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 3.94 507.91 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.01 5.0791
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1.39 J 241.368 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.01 2.41368
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 2.308 J 49.22 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.01 0.4922
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 0.702 J 11.66 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.1 1.166
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.42 J 225.108 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 22.5108
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 1.007 J 75.744 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 7.5744
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1.94 J 62.624 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 6.2624
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.634 J 40.077 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 4.0077
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.306 J 28.13 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 2.813
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.823 J 17.337 ng/kg BFSS-03 1 17.337
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 7.78 152.548 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.03 4.57644
2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.557 J 35.823 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 3.5823
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.85 J 399.24 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.3 119.772
2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.236 J,EMPC 4.992 ng/kg BFSS-03 1 4.992
2,3,7,8-TCDF 2.26 1403.97 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.1 140.397
OCDD 18.58 12313.7 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.0003 3.69411
OCDF 1.93 J 417.4 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.0003 0.12522
2,3,7,8-TCDD Equivalent - - mg/kg - - 3.5E-04

Table 3.1
Honeywell

Risk Assessment Screening
Ecological Screening for Surface Soil (0 - 1 ft): Toxic Equivalents for PCDD/Fs

Ballfield Site
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Chemical

Minimum 
Concentration 

Detected

Maximum 
Concentration 

Detected Units

Location of Maximum 
Detected 

Concentration

2,3,7,8-TCDD 
Equivalency Factor 
(Van den Berg et al., 

2006)
TCDD 

Equivalent
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 4.25 507.91 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.01 5.0791
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1.42 J 241.368 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.01 2.41368
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 2.642 49.22 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.01 0.4922
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 0.845 J 11.66 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.1 1.166
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.42 J 225.108 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 22.5108
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 1.126 J,EMPC 75.744 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 7.5744
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1.946 J 62.624 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 6.2624
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.935 J 40.077 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 4.0077
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.537 J,EMPC 28.13 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 2.813
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 1.039 J 17.337 ng/kg BFSS-03 1 17.337
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 9.658 152.548 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.03 4.57644

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.72 J 35.823 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 3.5823
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 12.299 348.53 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.3 104.559

2,3,7,8-TCDD 1.39 J 4.992 ng/kg BFSS-03 1 4.992
2,3,7,8-TCDF 2.26 1403.97 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.1 140.397

OCDD 21.03 3449.76 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.0003 1.034928
OCDF 2.83 J 417.4 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.0003 0.12522

2,3,7,8-TCDD Equivalent - - mg/kg - - 3.3E-04

Human Health Screening for Surface Soil (0 - 0.5 ft): Toxic Equivalents for PCDD/Fs

Table 3.2
Honeywell

Risk Assessment Screening
Ballfield Site

I:\Div71\Projects\1163\37353\5_rpts\RiskAssess_Sept07\Table 3 - Dioxin equivalents_r2_WAS.xls
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Chemical

Minimum 
Concentration 

Detected

Maximum 
Concentration 

Detected Units

Location of Maximum 
Detected 

Concentration

2,3,7,8-TCDD 
Equivalency Factor 
(Van den Berg et al., 

2006)
TCDD 

Equivalent
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD 3.94 267.623 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.01 2.67623
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF 1.39 J 190.473 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.01 1.90473
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF 2.308 J 26.977 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.01 0.26977
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD 0.702 J 9.2 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.1 0.92
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF 0.49 J 165.727 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 16.5727
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD 1.007 J 35.447 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 3.5447
1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF 1.94 J 53.128 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.1 5.3128
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDD 0.634 J 24.351 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.1 2.4351
1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF 0.306 J 21.021 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.1 2.1021
1,2,3,7,8-PECDD 0.823 J 9.536 ng/kg BFSS-09 1 9.536
1,2,3,7,8-PECDF 7.78 86.25 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.03 2.5875

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF 0.557 J 30.92 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.1 3.092
2,3,4,7,8-PECDF 0.85 J 399.24 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.3 119.772

2,3,7,8-TCDD 0.236 J,EMPC 2.662 ng/kg BFSS-03 1 2.662
2,3,7,8-TCDF 2.87 1318.07 ng/kg BFSS-08 0.1 131.807

OCDD 18.58 12313.7 ng/kg BFSS-09 0.0003 3.69411
OCDF 1.93 J 327.781 ng/kg BFSS-03 0.0003 0.0983343

2,3,7,8-TCDD Equivalent - - mg/kg - - 3.1E-04

Human Health Screening for Subsurface Soil (0.5 - 10 ft): Toxic Equivalents for PCDD/Fs

Table 3.3
Honeywell

Ballfield Site
Risk Assessment Screening
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Attachment A

Combined Fish and Wildlife Analysis
(Step 1) and Screening-Level

Ecological Risk Assessment
(MWH November 2003)
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